
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
I! 

24 

25 

2 ’t 
28 

COMMISSIONERS 

SUSAN BITTER SMITH - CHAIRMAN 
BOB STUMP 
BOB BURNS 
DOUG LITTLE 
TOM FORESE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, 
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A RATE INCREASE. 

2015 JUL I5 P 3: 5 2  

DOCKET NO. W-02467A-14-0230 

STAFF’S NOTICE OF FILING 
DIRECT TESTIMONY AND NOTICE OF 

INTENT TO SEEK PENALTIES 
PURSUANT TO A.R.S. 00 40-424 and 

40-425 

The Utilities Division (“Staff”) of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) 

hereby files the Direct Testimony of Staff witnesses Teresa B. Hunsaker and Dorothy Hains 

in the above-referenced matter. STAFF FURTHER NOTIFIES GRANITE MOUNTAIN 

WATER COMPANY, INC. THAT IT IS RECOMMENDING THE IMPOSITION OF 

PENALTIES UPON SAID COMPANY PURSUANT TO A.R.S. $5 40-424 AND 40-425 AND 

INTENDS TO ADDRESS THE SAME AT THE TIME OF HEARING HEREIN, AT WHICH 

TIME SAID COMPANY SHOULD ALSO HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD 

THEREON. THE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS SUPPORTING THE IMPOSITION OF 

PENALTIES ARE SET FORTH IN THE DIRECT TESTIMONEY OF TERESA B. 

HUNSAKER. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15th day of July, 2015. 

~~ 

Arizona Corporation Commissiin 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
(602) 542-3402 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Original and thirteen (13) copies of 
the foregoing filed this 1 gfh day of 
July, 2015, with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Copy 2f the foregoing mailed and/or emailed 
this 15 day of July, 201 5 ,  to: 

Craig A. Marks 
CRAIG A. MARKS, PLC 
10645 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-676 
Phoenix, Arizona 85028 
Attorney for Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 

Tim Carter 
2701 Boone Court 
Prescott, AZ 86305 





BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

SUSAN BITTER SMITH 
Chairman 

BOB STUMP 
Commissioner 

BOB BURNS 
Commissioner 

DOUG LITTLE 
Commissioner 

TOM FORESE 
Commissioner 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) 
GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER CO. INC. FOR ) 

DOCKET NO W-02467A-14-0230 

A RATE INCREASE. ) 

DIRECT 

TESTIMONY 

OF 

TERESA B. HUNSAKER 

PUBLIC UTILITIES ANALYST 

UTILITIES DIVISION 

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

JULY 15,2015 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I . INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................................... 1 

I1 . BACKGROUND ...................................................................................................................................... 2 

I11 . CONSUMER SERVICE ..................................................................................................................... 5 

IV . COMPLIANCE ...................................................................................................................................... 5 

V . SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVENUES .................................................................................... 5 
Rate Base Aajustments ............................................................................................................................................................................ 6 
Operating Income Adjustments ................................................................................................................................................................ 7 

VI . COST ALLOCATIONS ....................................................................................................................... 8 

VI1 . RATE BASE ........................................................................................................................................ 12 
Fair Value Rate Base ................... .................................................................................................................................................. 12 
Rate Base . Phnt Dommentation ....................................................... ............................................................................................. 12 

.......................................................... 14 
Rate Base Adjustment No . 2 . re class^ Plant and Phnt Additions to Appmpn tions ................................................... 19 

Rate Base Adjstment No . 4 - AIAC Refun .ds ................................................................................................................................... 20 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 1 . Post-Test Year Phnt in Service ............................ 

Rate Base A4ustment No . 3 . Unsuppo7ted Pl'ant treated as CIAC ................................................................................................... 20 

Rate Base Aajustment No . 5 - Acmmuhted Depreciation ................................................................................ 
Rate Base Adjustment No . 6 - Cash Working CapitalAllowance ................................................................... 

VI11 . OPERATING INCOME ............................................................................................................... 21 
Operating Income Summaty ................................................................................................................................................................... 21 
Operating Income Adjz/stment No . 1 - Surcharge . Other Revenue ....................................................................................................... 22 

........................................................................................ 22 

........................................................................................ 22 
Operating Income Aajustment No . 4 - Contractual Services .................................................................................. 
Operating Income Adjustment No . 5 - Contract Services, Water Testing .............................................................................................. 23 
Operating Income Adjustment No . 6 - Tran.po7tation ......................................................................................................................... 23 
Operating Income Aajustment No . 7 - Rate Case Expenses ................................................................................................................. 24 
Operating Income Adjzlstment No . 8 - Cost Al'locations ....................................................................................................................... 25 

Rechssifcations ................................................................................................................................................................................ 25 
Disallowances ................................................................................................................................................................................... 31 
Normahxation ................................................................................................................................................................................. 40 
Cost All'ocations ............................................................................................................................................................................... 43 

Operating Income Adjustment No . 9 . Depreciation Expense ............................................................................................................... 45 
Operating Income Adjustment No . IO . Ptvpeq Tax Expense ............................................................................................... 
Operating Income Adjtlstment No . 1 I . Income Taxes .......................................................................................................................... 46 

IX . REVENUES NOT COLLECTED PROPERLY ....................................................................... 46 

Operating Income A@ustment No . 2 - Repairs and Maintenance ........... 
Operating Income Adjt/stment No . 3 - Ofice SuppLes ............................ 

X . NOTES RECEIVABLE ...................................................................................................................... 51 
Notes/Accounts Receivable to Associated/AfiLaed Companies ........................................................................................................... 51 

XI . RATE DESIGN .................................................................................................................................... 53 

Company's Pmposed Water Rate Des& ............................................................................................................................................... 53 
Present Rate Des& ............................................................................................................................................................................... 53 



Stag$’j Recommended Water Rate Design ............................................................................................................................................... 54 

XI1 . SERVICE CHARGES ....................................................................................................................... 54 

SCHEDULES 

Revenue Requirement .................................................................................................................... TBH GM-1 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor .............................................................................................. TBH GM-2 

Rate Base - Original Cost ............................................................................................................. TBH GM-3 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 1 - Post-Test Year (“PTY”) Plant ............................................... TBH GM-5 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 2 - Reclassify and Plant Additions to Appropriate Class ......... TBH GM-6 

Summary of Original Cost Rate Base Adjustments ................................................................... TBH GM-4 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 3 - Unsupported Plant treated as CIAC ..................................... TBH GM-7 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 4 - AIAC Refunds Not Recognized in Test Year ..................... TBH GM-8 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 5 - Accumulated Depreciation ..................................................... TBH GM-9 

Rate Base Adjustment No . 6 - Cash Working Capital Allowance ........................................ TBH GM-10 

Operating Income Statement - Adjusted Test Year and Staff Recommended .................. TBH GM-11 

Summary of Operating Income Adjustments - Test Year and Staff Recommended ........ TBH GM-12 

Operating Income Adj . No . 1 - Surcharge - Other Revenue ............................................... TBH GM-13 

Operating Income Adj . No . 2 - Repairs and Maintenance .................................................... TBH GM-14 

Operating Income Adj . No . 3 - Office Supplies ..................................................................... TBH GM-15 

Operating Income Adj . No . 4 - Water Testing ....................................................................... TBH GM-16 

Operating Income Adj . No . 5 - Contractual Services ............................................................ TBH GM-17 

Operating Income Adj . No . 6 - Transportation ...................................................................... TBH GM-18 

Operating Income Adj . No . 7 - Rate Case ............................................................................... TBH GM-19 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations ........................................................................... TBH GM-20a 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations - Reclassification ........................................... TBH GM-20b 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations - Disallowed ................................................... TBH GM-2Oc 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations - Normalized .................................................. TBH GM-20d 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations - 4-Factor Allocation Calculation .............. TBH GM-20e 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations - Salaries & Wages Calculation .................... TBH GM-20f 

Operating Income Adj . No . 8 - Allocations - Officer’s Salaries Calculation ................... TBH GM-20g 

Operating Income Adj . No . 9 - Depreciation ......................................................................... TBH GM-21 



Operating Income Adj. No. 10 - Property Taxes ................................................................... TBH GM-22 

Property Taxes Adj. No. 1 - Construction Work in Progress ............................................... TBH GM-24 

Operating Income Adj. No. 11 - Income Taxes ..................................................................... TBH GM-23 

Related Party Transactions - Company Failed to Appropriately Collect Revenue ............ TBH GM-25 

Rate Design ................................................................................................................................... TBH GM-26 

Typical Bill Analysis ..................................................................................................................... TBH GM-27 

ATTACHMENTS 

Company’s Response to DR GM TBH 1.34 ........................................................................ Attachment A 

Company’s Response to DR GM TBH 1.43 ......................................................................... Attachment B 

Company’s Response to DR GM TBH 5.1 ............................................................................ Attachment C 

Company’s Response to DR CM TBH 2.1 2 ......................................................................... Attachment D 

Company’s Response to DR GM TBH 2.5 ............................................................................ Attachment E 

Company’s Response to DR GM TBH 2.9 ............................................................................ Attachment F 

Company’s Response to DR GM TBH 1.31 ........................................................................ Attachment G 

EXHIBITS 

Looplvet Commercial Leases in Chino Valley ................................................................................. Exhibit 1 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY INC. 

DOCKET NO. W-02467A-14-0230 

Granite Mountain Water Company Inc. (“Granite Mountain”, “GM’ or Company) is an 
Arizona for-profit Class C public service corporation engaged in providing water utility services to 
approximately 120 customers within Yavapai County, Arizona. Granite Mountain’s current rates 
were approved in Decision No. 71869, dated September 1, 2010. The Company is located 
approximately three miles north of the City of Prescott off the Williamson Valley Road in Yavapai 
County. The water system is located in the Prescott Active Management Area. 

OnJune 30,2014, Chino Meadows I1 Water Company Inc. (“Chino Meadows” or “CM), a 
regulated affiliate of Granite Mountain filed a rate increase application as ordered in Decision No. 
72896. This Decision required Chino Meadows to file its next general rate case using the same test 
year as that used in the next rate case for Granite Mountain in order to eliminate further disputes 
related to cost allocations. Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain both used a 2013 test year. 

The Company proposed a $64,221, or 54.68 percent revenue increase from test year revenue 
of $117,447 to $181,668. The proposed revenue increase would produce an operating income of 
$45,346 for an 8.03 percent rate of return on a proposed $564,606 fair value rate base (“FVRB”) 
whch is also the proposed original cost rate base (“OCRB”). The Company is not requesting rates 
based on an operating m a r p .  The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential 
5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median usage of 3,684 gallons from $41.21 to $65.74, for an 
increase of $24.53 or 59.53 percent, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-27. 

The Utilities Division (“Staff’) recommends an increase of $68,399 or 58.30 percent revenue 
increase from a Staff adjusted test year revenue of $117,320 to $185,719. Staffs recommended 
revenue change would produce an operating income of $34,625 for an 8.03 percent rate of return on 
a Staff adjusted OCRB of $431,139, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-1. Staffs recommended rates 
would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median usage of 3,684 gallons 
from $41.21 to $62.02, for an increase of $20.81 or 50.51 percent, as shown on Schedule TBH GM- 
27. 

Staff recommends: 

1. The Commission approve the Staff-recommended rates and charges as shown on 
Schedule TBH GM-26. 

2. The Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, a tariff schedule of its new 
rates and charges within 30 days after the effective date of the Decision in this 
proceeding. 

3. The Company be ordered to repay outstandmg notes payable involving affiliates 
within one year. Further, Staff recommends the Company discontinue the practice 
of recording notes receivable involving affiliates for a period that exceeds one year 
without prior Commission approval. Further, Staff recommends that the Company 
refrain from makmg personal loans or advances with Company funds. 



4. The Company provide an annual report of the accounting of all Corporate Cost 
Allocations. The reports should be reconciled to the amounts billed and paid by each 
regulated and unregulated affiliate company. This annual report should be fied in 
this docket by April 15* for the previous calendar year. Such filing requirement 
would cease with the filing of the Company’s next rate case. 

5. The Commission order the Company to use a 4-factor allocation method for indirect 
expenses between regulated affiliated companies in its next rate case, and Company 
employees be required to utilize detailed time sheets to trace and allocate payroll cost 
to each regulated and unregulated affiliate. 

6. The Company be ordered to cease providing discounted water to owners, owner 
family members or employees and to appropriately collect revenues from every 
recipient of water service as previously ordered in Decision No. 71869. 

7. A penalty be assessed to the Company pursuant to A.R.S. s$ 40-424 and 40-425 for 
the Company’s failure to appropriately collect revenues as ordered in Decision No. 
71869. 

8. The Company develop and submit a Code of Affiliate Conduct related to affiliate 
activities and transactions, as discussed in Staffs Testimony within 90 days of an 
order approving new rates in this docket. Such Code of Affiliate Conduct would be 
applicable to Granite Mountain and all regulated and unregulated affiliates. 

9. The Commission provide the authority for Staff to immediately install an interim 
manager if the Company violates any part of the Code of Affiliate Conduct. 

10. The Company file all documentation related to the WIFA Loan. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2c 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please state your name, occupation, and business address. 

My name is Teresa B. Hunsaker. I am a Public Ualities Analyst I11 working for the Arizona 

Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) in the Utilities Division (“Staff ’). My 

business address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. 

Briefly describe your responsibilities as a Public Utilities Analyst. 

In my capacity as a Public Utilities Analyst, I analyze and examine accounting, financial, 

statistical and other information included in utility rate, financing and other applications. In 

addition, I prepare written reports based on my analyses and present Staffs recommendations 

to the Commission on utility revenue requirements, rate design and other issues. I am also 

responsible for testifymg at formal hearings on these matters. 

Please describe your educational background and professional experience. 

I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Accounting from the University of Nevada, Las 

Vegas and an Associate Degree in Business Management from Clark County Community 

College. I attended the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 

(“NARUC”) Utilities Rate School in San Diego in May 2014. 

What is the scope of your testimony in this case? 

I am presenting Staffs analysis and recommendations regarding the application of Granite 

Mountain Water Company Inc. (“Granite Mountain,” “GMy or “Company”) for a permanent 

rate increase. I will present Staffs testimony and schedules addressing rate base, operating 

revenues and expenses, revenue requirement and rate design. Ms. Dorothy Hains is 

presenting Staffs engineering analysis and related recommendations. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 2 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

11. 

Q. 

A. 

What is the basis of your testimony and recommendations in this case? 

I performed a regulatory audit of the Company’s application and records to determine 

whether sufficient, relevant, and reliable evidence exists to support the Company’s requested 

rate increase. The regulatory audit consisted of examining and testing financial information, 

accounting records, and other supporting documentation and verifylng that the accounting 

principles applied were in accordance with the Commission-adopted NARUC Uniform 

System of Accounts (“USoA”). In preparing its case, Staff visited the Company’s facilities to 

conduct a plant inspection. Staff also reviewed previous rates and other Commission 

decisions applicable to this Company and affiliated companies. 

How is your testimony organized? 

My testimony is presented in twelve Sections. Section I1 

provides a background of the Company. Section I11 is a summary of consumer service issues. 

Section IV presents compliance status. Section V is a summary of proposed revenues. 

Section VI describes cost allocations. Section VI1 describes the rate base adjustments and 

recommendations. Section VI11 describes the operating income adjustments and 

recommendations. Section IX describes the failure to appropriately collect revenue. Section 

X discusses notes receivable and notes payable. Section XI dscusses rate design. Section XI1 

dcscusses the service charges. 

Section I is this introduction. 

BACKGROUND 

Please provide the relevant background information associated with the Company’s 

application for a rate increase. 

The Company is a Class D water system providing service to approximately 120 customers in 

Yavapai County, Arizona. Granite Mountain’s ‘current rates were approved in Decision No. 

71869, dated September 1, 2010. In Decision No. 71869, Granite Mountain was ordered to 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 3 

address its inadequate storage capacity problem. The Company could either drill a 

replacement well for its existing Well No. 5, or construct and install a 110,000-gallon storage 

tank. In December 2010, the Company filed a financing application (W-02467A-10-0483) for 

a $181,320 loan for water system improvements that included a replacement well for Well 

No. 5 and a new 50,000-gallon storage tank. Decision No. 72377 approved the Water 

Infrastructure Finance Authority (‘WIFA”) financing in W-02467A-10-0483. 

The Company received project completion extensions on several occasions. Such extensions 

were addressed within the following Commission Decisions 72294, 73155, and 75031. 

Within Decision No. 75031, the Company was required to provide a copy of the Approval of 

Construction for the 50,000-gallon storage tank by September 25,2015. 

On June 30, 2014, Chino Meadows I1 Water Company Inc. (“Chino Meadows” or “CM’), a 

regulated sister company of Granite Mountain filed a rate increase application as ordered in 

Decision No. 72896. The Decision required Granite Mountain to file its next general rate 

case using the same test year as is used in the next rate case for its sister utility Chino 

Meadows in order to eliminate further disputes related to cost allocations. Additionally, 

Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain have another sister utility, Antelope Lakes Water 

Company Inc. (“Antelope Lakes”). 

Q. 
A. 

Please describe pertinent information provided with this application. 

On June 30,2014, Granite Mountain filed a permanent rate case. On July 24,2014 the initial 

application was found insufficient. On August 8,2014 Staff filed a Notice of Filing for a time 

extension requested by the Company. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 4 

On August 25,2014, the Company docketed its revised Application. On September 8,2014, 

the Company docketed an Amended Current and Proposed Rates and Charges.’ On 

September 18, 2014, the Company docketed Amended pages to the short form application.2 

The amended rate application requested funds to eliminate an operating loss, produce an 

operating income of $53,499 from a requested rate of return of 8.03 percent, and to include 

post-test year plant additions in rate base. 

Q. 

A. 

Did Staffs concurrent audit of these two unconsolidated rate case applications result 

in recommendations that flowed between the two filings so that, for example, a 

recommendation in the Granite Mountain case had to be accommodated in Staffs 

testimony and schedules in the Chino Meadows filing? 

Yes. This was especially true with regard to the recommendations being made by Staff that 

were subject to cost re-allocation considerations. Unfortunately this lengthened Staffs 

testimony in both dockets, and resulted in numerous cross-utility impact acknowledgments in 

both sets of testimony that I am supporting. Staff believes that if the Commission adopts 

Staffs recommendations regardmg the development of a Code of Affiliate Conduct (“Code”) 

for these regulated utilities and their regulated and unregulated affiliates, such efforts and 

cross-references can be avoided in future rate cases for these utilities. 

On September 17,2014, the Company docketed an Amended Application with current and proposed rates and charges 

On September 18,2014, the Company docketed an Amended Application due to understated test year revenues by 

1 

on Page 11. 

$12,174. The Amended Application replaced statements in support of rate request, utility plant in service, calculation of 
depreciation expense, and supplemental financial data comparative statement of income and expense and the supporting 
attachments. The following pages were amended: Pages 6, 15,20, and 23. 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 5 

111. CONSUMER SERVICE 

Q. Please provide a brief summary of customer complaints received by the Commission 

regarding Granite Mountain. 

Staff reviewed the Commission’s records for the period January 1, 2012, through April 27, 

2015, and found that, there were no complaints in years 2012 to 2015. In 2015, there was 

one consumer comments filed opposing this rate case. 

A. 

IV. COMPLIANCE 

Q. 

A. 

Please provide a summary of the compliance status of Granite Mountain. 

A review of the Commission’s Compliance database indicates that there are currently no 

delinquencies for the Company. The Company is current on its property and sales tax 

payments. 

V. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REVENUES 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please summarize Granite Mountain’s proposals in this filing. 

The Company-proposed rates, as filed, produce total operating revenue of $181,668, a 

$64,221 (54.68 percent) increase, over the test year revenue of $117,447, to provide a $45,346 

operating income, and a 8.03 percent requested rate of return on an adjusted proposed 

$564,606 fair value rate base (“FVRB”) which is also the proposed original cost rate base 

(“OCRB”). The Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4- 

inch meter bill with a median usage of 3,684 gallons from $41.21 to $65.74, for an increase of 

$24.53 or 59.53 percent. 

Please summarize Staffs recommended revenue. 

Staffs recommended rates would produce total operating revenue of $185,719, a $68,399 

(58.30 percent) increase, from the Staffs adjusted test year revenue of $117,320, to provide a 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2a 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 6 

$34,625 operating income and 8.03 percent rate of return on Staffs adjusted OCRB of 

$431,139 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-1. Staffs recommended rates would increase the 

typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median usage of 3,684 gallons from $41.21 

to $62.02, for an increase of $20.81 or 50.51 percent. 

Rate  Base Adjzlstments 

Q. 

A. 

Please summarize Staffs rate base adjustments for Granite Mountain. 

Post-Test Year Plant - This adjustment decreases Plant in Service by $141,506 due to 

construction of the new 50,000-gallon storage tank that is not in service. 

Reclassifv and Plant Additions to AtmroDriate Classifications - This adjustment for $19,391 

increases plant in service for plant additions and reclassifications to the appropriate NARUC 

classifications. 

Unsumorted Plant Treated as Contributions in Aid of Construction F‘CIAC”) - This 

adjustment increases CLAC by $9,643 due to unsupported plant. 

Advances in Aid of Construction F‘AIAC”) Refunds - This adjustment decreases AIAC by 

$2,235 to reflect Staffs adjustment of ALAC because the Company inadvertently missed the 

2013 payments. The missed payments were paid in 2014. 

Amortization of CIAC - This adjustment increases accumulated amortization of CIAC by 

$976 to reflect the amortization of CIAC on the Staff-recommended CIAC additions. 

Accumulated Detxeciation - This adjustment increases accumulated depreciation by $5,552 

to reflect Staffs calculation based on Staffs recommended plant. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 7 

Cash Workinp Catital C'CWC") Allowance - This adjustment increases the allowance by 

$634 to reflect calculation of the CWC allowance using Staffs recommend operating 

expenses. 

Operating Income Agustments 

Q. 
A. 

Please summarize Staffs operating income adjustments for Granite Mountain. 

Unauthorized Surcharge - This adjustment decreases the operating other revenues Ldr a 

surcharge not included in its tariff by $127. 

ReDairs and Maintenance - This adjustment decreases the operating expenses for repairs and 

maintenance and reclassifies it to post-test year plant by $1,792. 

Office Sumlies - This adjustment decreases the operating expenses for office supplies by 

$1,727 for dsallowed expenses. 

Contractual Services - This adjustment decreases the operating expenses for contractual 

services by $7,531 for expenses reclassified to Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) and 

Rate Case expenses. 

Water Testins - This adjustment decreases the operating expenses for water testing by $3,530 

for expenses reclassified to CWIP and to reflect Staffs recommended annual water testing 

costs. 

Transportation - This adjustment decreases the operating expenses for transportation 

expenses by $900 for disallowed expenses. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1C 

17 

18 

19 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2t 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 8 

Rate Case ExDense - This adjustment increases operating expense by $6,667 to reflect an 

appropriate amount for Granite Mountain. 

Allocations - The total of all the adjustments increases operating expenses by $14,603. The 

adjustments impact thirteen expense classifications. The adjustments include reclassifications, 

disallowances and normalizations prior to the appropriate allocations. 

Demeciation ExDense - This adjustment increases depreciation expense by $1 0,372 to reflect 

application of Staffs recommended depreciation rates to Staff recommended plant amounts. 

ProDertv - .  Taxes - This adjustment decreases property taxes by $529 to reflect application of 

the modified version of the Arizona Department of Revenue’s property tax methodology that 

the Commission has consistently adopted. 

Test Year Income Taxes - This adjustment decreases test year income tax expense by $4,998 

to reflect application of statutory state and federal income tax rates to Staffs adjusted taxable 

income. 

VI. COST ALLOCATIONS 

Q. Please explain Granite Mountain’s test year indirect expenses allocated from Chino 

Meadows. 

Per the response provided to Staff in Data Request (“DR3 CM TBH 1.42, the Company 

included ten categories of indirect expenses as follows: Purchased Power, Chemicals, Repairs 

and Maintenance, Office Supplies, Rent, Contractual Services, Transportation, Insurance - 

General Liability, Insurance - Health and Miscellaneous Expenses. Per DR GM TBH 1.13, 

these expenses were allocated to Granite Mountain based upon a ten percent allocation of 

A. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 9 

common costs. However, Per DR GM TBH 1.15, Rents were allocated to Granite Mountain 

at 20 percent in the test year. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What percentage was the Company allocated by Chino Meadows in the test year? 

The percentages vaned from 10 to 20 percent per various DR responses. 

Did the percentage allocated by Chino Meadows to the Company change? 

Yes. Per DR CM TBH 1.42, Chino Meadows allocated 12 percent for common costs, 20 

percent for rents and 16 percent for Salaries, Wages and Expenses - Officers in 2014. 

Please explain the impact of common indirect expense (costs) changes in the Chino 

Meadows Case (14-0231) and the impact to this case. 

Staff reclassified, disallowed, and/or normalized expenses in the Chino Meadows case that 

were then reallocated to unregulated affdiates and regulated affiliates based on a 4-factor 

allocation discussed below and are shown on Schedule TBH GM-20a through TBH GM-20g. 

Was a proper cost allocations ordered in a previous decision? If yes, please explain. 

Yes. Pursuant to Decision No. 72896, Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain were ordered 

to file their next general rate case using the same test year in order to eliminate further 

disputes related to cost allocation. 

What are the components of Staffs recommended 4-factor cost allocation? 

Staff recommends using a 4-factor allocation including the of average number of customers, 

net plant in service, total annual revenue and total annual gallons pumped in thousands. Each 

of the four individual factors would then be gven equal weight under Staffs 

recommendation. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 10 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Which affiliates will be included in the development of the 4-factor cost allocations? 

Staff recommends that 4-factor allocation be determined by utilizing all three regulated 

affiliated water utilities (Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain and Antelope Lakes) as shown 

on Schedule TBH GM-20e. Additionally, Staff also recommends that the indirect costs 

should be allocated to all three regulated affiliated water utilities. 

Please explain the results ftom using the four factors Staff recommends for allocation 

purposes. 

The resulting 4-factor allocations are as follows: Antelope Lakes is 2.95 percent, Chino 

Meadows is 70.12 percent and Granite Mountain is 26.93 percent as shown on Schedule TBH 

GM-20e. 

Did Staff identify any expenses that should not be allocated to Granite Mountain? 

Yes. Staff identified expenses it has deemed improper for rate making purposes. 

Did Staff identify any expenses paid directly by Granite Mountain that should have 

been included in the Corporate Allocations? 

Yes. Staff identified $3,637 in expenses that should have been part of the 4-factor allocation 

and were paid by Granite Mountain. This allocation increases Repairs and Maintenance by 

$1,820 and Transportation by $1,817. This adjustment is then reallocated through Corporate 

Allocations and not included in Granite Mountain Direct as shown on Schedule TBH GM- 

20a Column Q. 

Why are Corporate Allocations required for transactions with Affiliates? 

As stated within the NARUC Guidelines, on transactions with Affiliates, “Allocations are 

important as there is an incentive to shift costs to regulated entities where recovery may be 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IC 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1C 

l i  

1E 

1s 

2c 

21 

22 

2: 

24 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 11 

more likely which would result in increased profits for the non-regulated entities.” This 

gmdeline stated that “Regulations are designed to prevent “cross subsidization” - one entity 

paying for costs that actually benefit another entity. Cross subsidization can occur between 

regulated entities as well as between regulated and non-regulated entities.” 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Based on the consideration discussed in the NARUC Guideline, does Staff 

recommend that the Company develop and then follow a formal written Code related 

to affiliate transactions? 

Yes. 

What is the purpose of a formal written Code? 

The formal written Code is meant to complement and clarify affiliate transactions. The 

purpose of this Code is to govern all operational and financial activities and relationships with 

and among the parent, owners, family members and all afkiliates (regulated and unregulated). 

This Code assures the separation of the traditional roles of the regulated utilities and 

unregulated affiliates. This Code will develop the cost allocation through a cost allocation 

manual that includes time keeping for all employees. The Code would address valuing 

transactions for purchases or sales as well as goods and services provided to or among 

affiliates. Competitive bidding practices should be included in the Code. Financial 

arrangements between affiliates (regulated and unregulated) whether as notes receivable or 

notes payable would need to be addressed in this Code. The Company should develop and 

submit its proposed formal written policy or agreement for the Code to Staff but the scope 

and structure must be acceptable to Staff. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 12 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Why is Staff recommending a formal written Code? 

Staff is recommending the Code due to the ongoing issues with the Company and its 

regulated and unregulated affiliates. Throughout the review of the books and records of the 

Company, it is abundantly clear that until a proper code is written and adhered to by the 

Company the issues presented in my testimony will only continue. By following the Code, 

the Company should resolve the recurring issues discussed in my testimony. However, Staff 

recommends that the Commission provide the authority for Staff to immediately install an 

interim manager if the Company violates any part of the Code. 

Does Staff believe a formal written Code will suffice to resolve these recurring issues? 

If the Company follows the code, yes. However, because the Company has a history of 

f a h g  to comply with similar Commission orders, Staff is recommending that it be 

authorized to appoint an Interim Manager if it determines the Company violates any part of 

the Code. 

VII. RATEBASE 

Fair Valite Rate Base 

Rate Base - Plant Documentation 

Q. 

A. 

Are plant costs required to be supported? 

Yes. The Arizona Administrative Code $ R14-2-411P) (1) states, “Each utility shall keep 

general and auxiliary accounting records reflecting the cost of its properties.. .and all other 

accounting and statistical data necessary to gve complete and authentic information as to its 

properties.. .” (Emphasis added.) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 13 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

During the audit, did Staff identify plant costs which Granite Mountain did not 

adequately support? 

Yes. Granite Mountain did not provide invoices to support $96,432 in plant additions, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-5, line 26. Source documents are essential records for 

verifjmg plant costs. In the absence of supporting documentation, the Company’s plant 

balances cannot be verified. 

Was there an abnormal or non-recurring event that affected the Company providing 

source documents and records during the audit? 

Yes, Granite Mountain, Chino Meadows and Affiliates had a fire in the office located at 2465 

West Shane Drive on December 14,2011. Mr. Paul Levie provided a sworn statement in the 

application that the records located in the office and Accounts Payable records and invoices 

for (2008,2009,2010 and 201 1) were destroyed in the fire. 

What does Staff typically recommend for inadequately supported plant? 

Staff typically recommends that 100 percent of the cost be removed from rate base. It is the 

Company’s responsibility to support its claimed costs. If unsupported costs are not removed, 

ratepayers are at risk of p a p g  a return on plant values that may be overstated or on plant 

items that may not exist. 

Is Staff recommending that 100 percent of the cost be removed in this case? 

No. Staff is not making that recommendation. 

What is Staffs recommended treatment for the inadequately supported plant in this 

case? 

Staff is recommending that 10 percent of unsupported plant in service be offset with CIAC. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 14 

Q. 

A. 

Why is Staff altering its usual position in this case? 

There are three reasons Staff is recommending this treatment. First as previously noted, the 

Company’s office experienced a fire in December 2011. A majority of the Company’s 

records were destroyed by fire. Second, the Company has made an effort with its bank to 

obtain copies of cancelled checks and the Company provided numerous letters to the bank. 

The Company was able to obtain some of the requested records. Third, Staffs inspection 

verified that the plant did exist and costs were not overstated. 

Rate Base Summa9 

Q. 

A. 

Please summarize Staff’s adjustment to Granite Mountain’s rate base shown on 

Schedules TBH GM-3 and TBH GM-4. 

Staff audited the Company’s rate base. Staffs adjustment to Granite Mountain’s rate base 

resulted in a net decrease of $133,466, from $564,606 to $431,139. This decrease was 

primarily due to Staffs adjustments to plant in service and accumulated depreciation 

associated with the plant. Staffs recommendation results from the six rate base adjustments 

as dmussed below. 

Rate Base A4ustment No. I - Post-Test Year Plant in Service 

Q. 

A. 

What did the Company propose for Post-Test Year Plant in Service? 

The Company proposed to complete water system improvements and construction on the 

replacement Well for Well No. 5 wel l  No. 6), transmission and distribution mains, and the 

installation of the 50,000-gallon storage tank as ordered and approved for financing in 

Decision 72377. The Company’s financing application for $181,320 was approved in 

Decision 72377 for WIFA financing in W-02467A-10-0483. The Company stated in its 

application the estimated costs are as follows: Wells & Springs $75,000, Storage Tanks 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 15 

$144,000 and Transmission and Distribution Mains $30,000. The total estimated costs are 

$249,000. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Has the Company completed all of the proposed Post-Test Year Plant? 

No. The Construction of the 50,000-gallon storage tank is not complete. Therefore, Staff 

did not recognize any costs for the construction of this tank and those costs were moved to 

CWIP as shown on Schedule TBH GM-24. 

What Post-Test Year Plant was brought into service by the Company as ordered? 

The Company brought into service Well No. 6 that was a replacement well for Well No.5 and 

the transmission and distribution mains from Well No. 6 to the Company’s existing water 

delivery system. 

What were the estimated costs for Well No. 6? 

In the application, the Company estimated the costs for Well No. 6 to be $75,000. The costs 

consisted of $25,000 for the existing well and $50,000 for the easement per the Company’s 

response to DR GM TBH 1.43. In the Company’s response to DR GM TBH 1.34, the 

Company provided a copy of the recorded Granite Mountain Short Spur Easement between 

the Company and Sandia Properties LLC dated October 13, 2013 with the Yavapai County 

Recorder on May 29, 2014. Sandia Properties LLC is controlled by John and Shauna Duke, 

Mr. Paul Levie’s daughter and son-in-law who acquired the property. 

Did the Company describe the well and land easement for Well No. 6? If yes, please 

explain. 

Yes. In the Company’s response to DR GM TBH 1.35, a description of the easement is “The 

easement grants the Company use of the existing Well No. 6, an out building used as a well 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 16 

house, access to the property (and Well No. 6), and the land rights needed to install a pipeline 

to connect Well No. 6 to the Company’s existing distribution system. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Does Staff accept the Company’s allocation for the estimated expenses for Well No. 6 

of $75,000? Please explain. 

Staff accepted the Company’s allocation of $25,000 for the Well No. 6 and well house. Staff 

does not accept the allocation of $50,000 for the easement. The transaction between the 

Company and Sandia Properties LLC was not an arm’s length transaction. Additionally, 

Jonathan and Shauna Duke purchased the property for $155,000 and are seeking to recover 

nearly half through the negotiated agreement between the Company and Sandia Properties 

LLC. Furthermore, the rental home located at 2475 West Short Spur Trail is an investment 

property being managed by the Company’s personnel at $1,000 per month or $12,000 per 

year. 

How did Staff determine a fair and reasonable value for the easement at 2475 West 

Short Spur Trail for Well No. 6? 

In the Company’s response to DR GM TBH 3.4, the Company provided a copy of the 

County Appraisal conducted by Yavapai County’s Appraisal Consultants dated February 2, 

2012. The appraisal was conducted to estimate the total compensation due the owners for a 

partial acquisition of the property by Yavapai County for right of way purposes. The 

appraisal3 valued the subject property at $1.00 (rd) per square foot. Staff Engmeer 

determined the 12,200 square feet be designated as the easement for Well No. 6 (4,900 square 

feet for the well, pump house and on-site water mains an 7,300 square feet of land area is 

designated to road right of way use to access Well No. 6). A more complete description of 

the system is provided in the Engineering Report. Staff determined that $12,200 for the 

3 Per DR GM TBH 3.4 County Appraisal, Page 35. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 17 

easement based on the County Appraisal and Engineer Report as the area determined to be 

used and useful. Additionally, Staff included $2,500 for a land survey and an additional 

appraisal paid by the Company in April 2015. Staff has requested a copy of a certified 

appraisal through DR’s GM TBH 3.4 and GM TBH 6.1 and to date no appraisal has been 

provided by the Company. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Did Staff disallow any costs for Well No. 6? Please explain. 

Yes. The Company provided a copy of a check (Check No. 5403) to Danny Levie dated 

December 31, 2013 for Construction Work in Progress for Well No. 5 in the amount of 

$3,500. The check memo reads “for prep work and installing of 2 pipes, back hoe Bobcat 

and gradework at Short Spur Well”. Additionally, the Company did not provide an invoice 

and the work was done through a verbal agreement. Staff has disallowed the $3,500 for the 

Post-Test Year Plant of Well No. 6. Staff requested a copy of the cancelled check and the 

Company stated that Check No. 5403 was voided and the amount was offset to balance owed 

by Daniel Levie. Staff discusses this related party transaction below in Section - Related Party 

Transactions - Company Failed to Appropriately Collect Revenue. Staff disallowed these 

costs. 

What did Staff reclassify for Post-Test Year Plant? 

Staff reclassified the following: Land and Land Rights were increased by $14,700, Structures 

& Improvements were increased by $8,373, Wells & Springs decreased by $44,065, Pumping 

Equipment increased by $1 1,270, Solution Chemical Feeders increased by $5,669, Storage 

Tanks decreased by $144,000, Transmission and Distribution Mains increased by $4,869, 

Services increased by $81, Meters and Meter Installations increased by $1,196 and Backflow 

Prevention Devices increased by $402 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-5. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 18 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Did the Company complete the Transmission and Distribution Mains estimated at 

$30,000? Please explain. 

Yes. Staff increased Transmission and Distribution Mains by an additional $4,869 due to the 

actual cost of $34,869 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-5. 

How was the Post-Test Plant to be funded? 

The Company was authorized to incur debt through WIFA as proposed to c o m p t e  water 

system improvements and construction on Well No. 6, transmission and distribution mains, 

and the installation of the 50,000-gallon storage tank as ordered and financing approved in 

Decision No. 72377. The Company’s financing application for $181,320 loan was approved 

in Decision No. 72377 for WIFA financing in W-02467A-10-0483. The remaining balance is 

to be covered by equity. 

Is Staff aware of any current issues with the loan with WIFA? 

WIFA has informed Staff that the Company is currently not being provided funds due to 

proper licensing issues through the Arizona Registrar of Contractors (“ROC”). The previous 

contractor was not a prime contractor with the ROC and is a Certified Water Operator with 

the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”). The current prime 

contractor performing the installation of the 50,000-gallon storage tank is licensed as an 

electrical contractor with the ROC. 

Did Staff receive a late filed response to Staffs data requests from the Company 

regarding post-test year plant? 

Yes. The Company provided written response and a copy of an appraisal report of an 

easement dated April 14, 2015 in response to Staffs DR 6.1 on July 10, 2015. Staff has not 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18  

19 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 19 

had an opportunity to analyze this data or its impact on costs and plans to address them in its 

Surrebuttal Testimony. 

Q. 
A. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends that the Company provide the supporting documentation for the 50,000- 

gallon storage tank as ordered in previous decisions and additional recommendations in 

Staffs Enpeering Report. Staff further recommends that the Company provided the 

required WIFA documentation as ordered in previous decisions. 

Rate Base A4ustnzent No. 2 - ReclasJfi Plant and Plant Additions to Appropriate Chsszj5cations 

Q. 

A. 

Did Staff reclassify or add other plant in service in this case? 

Yes, Staff adjusted the following: Storage Tanks in Acct. 330.1 reclassified $36,913 to 

Structures & Improvements in Acct. 304; Wells & Springs in Acct. 307 increased in the 

amount of $539 from expenses incurred during the test year; Pumping Equipment in Acct. 

310 reclassified $912 to Power Equipment in Acct. 31 1; Water Treatment Equipment in Acct. 

No. 320 reclassified $1,661 to Solution Chemical Feeders in Acct. No. 320.2; Distributions 

Reservoirs & Standpipes in Acct. 330 reclassified $7,325 to Storage Tanks in Acct. 330.1; 

Distributions Reservoirs & Standpipes in Acct. 330 reclassified $450 to Communication 

Equipment in Acct. 346; Storage Tanks in Acct. 330.1 reclassified $6,700 to Communication 

Equipment in Acct. 346; Transportation Equipment in Acct. 341 increased by $19,000 for a 

vehicle addition in the test year; and Tools in Acct. 343 was decreased in the amount of $149 

as an expense. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
I 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 20 

Rate Base Ac$usstment No. 3 - Unsupported Plant tRated as CMC 

Q. Does Staff's Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 relate to the unsupported plant investments 

being treated as CIAC which was already discussed? 

Yes. Staff recommends treating 10 percent of the unsupported plant additions of $96,432 as 

contributions and included $9,643 in CIAC, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-7 line 28. The 

associated adjustment for the amortization of the CIAC for this plant is $976. 

A. 

Rate Base Agustment No. 4 - ALAC Refunds 

Q. 

A. 

Did the Company properly refund the AIAC obligations in the test year? 

No. The Company stated in response to DR GM TBH 1.19 that, due to employee error it 

inadvertently failed to make the required refunds during the test year. The Company made 

the required refunds in 2014. 

Q. What is Staff's recommendation? 

A. Staff recommends an AIAC balance decrease by $2,235 for refunds the Company 

inadvertently failed to make during the test year. 

Rate Base Ac$ustment No. 5 - Acczlmulated Dpeciation 

Q. 

A. Yes. 

Did Staff make any adjustments for Accumulated Depreciation? 

Q. What is Staff's recommendation? 

A. Staff calculated the accumulated depreciation based on Staffs recommended plant 

adjustments. Staffs calculation of $538,043 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-9 includes 

Staffs rate base adjustments summarized on Schedule TBH GM-4 and the associated 

additions or reductions to rate base. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 21 

Rate Base Adjzlstment No. 6 - Cash WorkiHg CapitalAllowance 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is Cash Working Capital? 

Cash working capital represents a required level of funding provided by investors for the 

purposes of paying operating expenses in advance of receiving recovery of such expense from 

customers through rates. The cash working capital allowance is a component of rate base 

that can be positive or negative. 

What is Granite Mountain proposing for the cash working capital allowance? 

The Company proposes a cash working capital allowance based on the formula method, i.e., 

one-twenty-fourth of purchased water and purchased electric power expense and one-eighth 

of other operating and maintenance expenses. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends a Cash Working Capital Allowance balance of $11,296, a $634 increase 

over the Company’s proposed balance of $10,662, as shown on Schedules TBH GM-4 and 

TBH GM-10. 

VIII. OPERATING INCOME 

Operating Income Summay 

Q. What are the results of Staff’s analysis of test year revenues, expenses, and operating 

income? 

As shown on Schedules TBH GM-11 and TBH GM-12, Staffs analysis resulted in test year 

revenues of $117,320, expenses of $136,234 and operating loss of $18,914. The Company’s 

application shows test year revenues of $1 17,447, expenses of $125,600 and an operating loss 

of $8,153. Staffs recommendation results from the eleven operating income adjustments 

discussed below. 

A. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 22 

Operating Income Aqustment No. I - Surcha?ge - Other Revenue 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is the Company proposing for other revenues? 

The Company proposed $3,174 for other revenues. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year other revenues by the amount of $127, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-13. This adjustment decreases the operating other revenues for a 

surcharge not included in its tariff for $127. Such revenues should not be recurring since this 

surcharge is not included in the Company’s Commission-approved tariffs. 

Operating Income Agustment No. 2 - W a i r s  and Maintenance 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please describe Staffs adjustments for Repairs and Maintenance. 

Staff reclassified materials used to construct the culvert on the private road at the Short Spur 

property for Well No. 6 of $3,292 and the payment of $1,500 by the property owner adjacent 

to the property, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-14. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year repairs and maintenance by $1,792, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-14. 

Operating Income Adjstment No. 3 - OBce Supplies 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs adjustments for Office Supplies. 

Staff disallowed $1,727 for Mr. Paul Levie’s office phone for his property management and 

other affiliated companies, as shown on Schedule Tl3H GM-15. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 23 

Operating Income Adjzlstment No. 4 - ContractuaL Seruices 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please describe Staffs adjustments for Contractual Services. 

Staff reclassified expenses to Post Test Year Plant for engineering expenses for the 

transmission and distribution lines of $3,500 for the and water testing of $3,045 for the new 

well (Well No. 6). Staff reclassified the rate case expenses of $986 to the appropriate 

classification. These adjustments are shown on Schedule TBH GM-16. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year contractual services expenses by $7,531, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-16. 

Operating Income Adjzlstment No. 5 - Contract Seruices, Water Testing 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs adjustments for Water Testing. 

Staff reclassified expenses to Post Test Year Plant for Well No. 6 for water testing expense to 

ADEQ for $2,500 and CWIP for Storage Tank No. 3 for water testing expenses to ADEQ 

for $1,800. Staff normalized the water testing costs to $1,850. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year contractual services - water testing expense by the 

amount of $3,530, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-17. Staffs adjustments reflect the 

recommended annual water testing costs as shown on Staffs Enpeering Report. 

Operating Income Adjzlstment No. 6 - Tran.portaton 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs adjustments for Transportation. 

Staff disallowed gas reimbursement expenses to the Administrative Assistant of $100 per 

month for a total of nine months. In response to DR GM TBH 2.13, the Company stated 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 24 

“that the reimbursement was provided as an employee benefit due to the difficulty in finding 

administrative employees willing to drive to the Company’s office. Currently, both 

administrative staff positions are filled by employees that live in Chino Valley. Accordingly, 

this employee benefit is not currently offered.” 

Q. 
A. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year transportation expense by the amount of $900, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-18. 

Operating Income Agzstrnent No. 7 - Rate Case Eqenses 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is the Company proposing for rate case expenses? 

The Company originally proposed $3,333 for the adjusted test year expense. The Company 

estimated that the combined rate case expense for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain of 

$50,000. For the frltngs the costs were allocated 20 percent to Granite Mountain $10,000 and 

80 percent for Chino Meadows ($40,000). The Company normalized the $40,000 expense 

over 3 years. However, according to the Company’s supplemental response to Staffs DR 

GM TBH 1.7, the Company is now claiming a combined rate case expense for Chino 

Meadows and Granite Mountain of $75,000. The Company’s adjusted costs would be 

allocated at 40 percent to Granite Mountain ($30,000) and 60 percent for Chino Meadows 

($45,000). The Company would normalize this $30,000 expense over 3 years. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff is recommending recognition of a rate case expense level of $10,000, an increase of 

$6,667 over the Company’s origmally proposed amount of $3,333. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 25 

Operating Income Aajustment No. 8 - Cost Allocations 

Q. 
A. 

How did Staff develop its Cost Allocation based adjustments? 

Staff developed its recommended cost allocation based adjustments by a review of the 

Company’s underlying expenses and based upon the application of the 4-factor cost 

allocations Staff is recommending. The resulting expense level changes were the result of 

expense reclassifications, expense level disallowances and expense level normalizations. 

Staffs adjustments to Chino Meadows impact these adjustments to Granite Mountain. 

Therefore, Staff wiU be referring the Chino Meadows’ adjustments for its cost allocation 

based adjustments. 

Reclass$cations 

Q. Did Staff reclassify expenses for Salaries and Wages, Repairs and Maintenance, Office 

Supplies, Rent, Contractual Services, Transportation, Miscellaneous and Payroll 

Taxes? 

Yes. Staff reclassified expenses to each of the classifications listed above as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20b. Staff will discuss each separately. However, Staff will combine the 

discussions of the adjustments for Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes. 

A. 

Operating Income Aajustments - SaLabes, Wages and Pqmll Taxes 

Q. 

A. 

Why did Staff include adjustments related to Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes? 

In response to Staffs DR GM TBH 1.24, the Company stated that the employee in this 

position works for all the affiliated water companies and also provides support related to Mu. 

Paul Levie’s property management activities. Staff reclassified these expenses in order to 

reflect the cost allocations as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20f. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 26 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Does Staff agree with the Company’s current allocation method for salaries, wages 

and payroll taxes between Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain? 

No. The Company stated that 40 percent of this employee’s salary was paid by Granite 

Mountain. However, Staff recommends that the test year’s salarv and wages be determined 

using the 4-factor cost allocation method. 

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustment to Salal 

Taxes. 

J 

es ana Wages for Payroll 

Staff reclassified payroll taxes of $15,718, resulting in a decrease to Salaries and Wages as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b line 16. Staffs reclassification of payroll taxes is based on 

actual and estimated payroll taxes reflecting a reasonable salary and salary increase. Staff 

adjusted the test year salaries, wages and payroll taxes as shown on the Allocations for Salaries 

and Wages Calculation Schedule TBH GM-20f. 

Operating Income A$ustments - Repairs and Maintenance 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments related to Repairs and 

Maintenance expenses. 

Staff reclassified expenses to plant in service for $539 for Chino Meadows, as shown on 

Schedules TBH GM-20b. Staff determined that Granite Mountain incurred expenses for 

Repairs and Maintenance of $1,820 that need to be reclassified to be included in the cost 

allocations as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends increasing test year repairs and maintenance expenses by the amount of 

$1,281, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 



~~ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 27 

Operating Income Adjtlstments - Ofice Supplies 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Office Supplies. 

Staff reclassified the rent expense of $12,000 from Chino Meadows that was misclassified to 

Office Supplies, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

Q. What is Staffs recommendation? 

A. Staff recommends decreasing test year office supplies expenses by the amount of $12,000, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

Operating Income A$uJtments - Rent 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Rent. 

Staff reclassified the rent expense of $12,000 for Chino Meadows that was misclassified to 

Office Supplies, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

Where is the administrative office located and who owns the property? 

501 North Highway 89, Chino Valley Arizona 86323 is owned by Mr. Dewey J. Levie, Mr. 

Paul Levie’s son. 

How much is the full rent for the administrative office and allocation to Chino 

Meadows and Granite Mountain? 

Per the rental agreement dated December 15, 201 1, provided in response to DRs CM TBH 

1.30 and GM TBH 1.29, the monthly rent is $1,250 for a total of $15,000 per year to Mr. 

Dewey J. Levie. In the Company’s response to DR’s CM TBH 1.30d and GM 1.29d, “ C h o  

Meadows is required to pay yearly rent of $15,000 ($1,250 per month). During the test year, 

the rent was 20 percent to Granite Mountah ($3,000) and 80 percent to Chino Meadows 

($12,000). No other entities pay rent.” 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2@ 

21 

22 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 28 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Did the administration offices and water company employees support Mr. Paul 

Levie’s property management activities? 

Yes. According to the Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.14 and DR GM TBH 1.15 on 

Shared Facilities Allocations, the administration office supports Mr. Paul Levie’s property 

management activities. In addition to the office space, the administrative water company 

employees support Mr. Paul Levie’s property management activities. 

Did Staff research local office space commercial lease/rental information for 

comparative and market prices? 

Yes. Staff researched current leases available in Chino Valley using the website Loopnet on 

November 4, 2014 and May 12, 2015. According to the website, the market rates on an 

annual basis are approximately $7,600 for a space of 756 to 950 square feet space. The 

market price ranges from $8 to $10 per square foot per year. Staff has provided the May 12, 

201 5 information in Exhibit 1. 

Did Staff request information regarding the business office of the Company? 

Yes, in DR’s CM TBH 1.30 and GM TBH 1.29, Staff requested information regarding the 

address of the office building, owner of the office building and relationship to Mr. Paul Levie, 

rental agreements, number and names of all regulated and unregulated businesses that operate 

from the building, monthly rents for all businesses from the building, actual annual costs and 

the square footage of the building. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1s 

2c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 29 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Did Staff estimate the square footage of the building occupied by the Company’s 

employees allocated to the water companies? 

Yes. Staff estimated that 75 percent of the office space is occupied by the Company’s 

employees allocated to the water companies. Additionally, Staff has allocated h s  percentage 

through the 4-factor allocation methodology. 

Did Staff allocate a percentage of the square footage of the building to unregulated 

affiliated companies? 

Yes, based upon observation made during the office visits on September 25,2014, December 

10,2014 and January 25,2015. Staff estimated that 25 percent of the office space is occupied 

by the unregulated affiliated businesses as well as the office for Mr. Dewey J. Levie. Staff has 

disallowed this percentage through the 4-factor allocation as shown on Schedule TBH GM- 

20a. 

What did the Company provide for the square footage of the building located at 501 

North Highway 89, Chino Valley Arizona 86323? 

In response to Staff’s DR’s CM TBH 1.30 and GM TBH 1.29, the Company stated the 

building contains 2,280 square feet. 

What is the lease cost per square foot per year for the building located at 501 North 

Highway 89, Chino Valley, Arizona 86323 based on the current lease agreement? 

Based on the current annual rent of $15,000 per year and the budding’s 2,280 square feet, the 

lease amount per square foot per year is approximately $6.58. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 30 

Q. What is Staffs recommendation? 

A. Staff recommends increasing test year rent expenses by the amount of $12,000, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20b. Staff notes that the combined rent for both Chino Meadows and 

Granite Mountain is $15,000. However, Staff allocates the rent expense using the 4-factor 

allocation as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20a. 

Operating Income Adjtlstments - ContractuaL Services 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Contractual Services. 

Staff reclassified the contractual services expense of $500 for a land survey that is a direct 

expense for Granite Mountain, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. Staff properly allocated 

the land survey as a direct expense to Granite Mountain as shown on Schedule TBH GM-5, 

line 18. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year contractual services expenses by the amount of $500, 

as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

Operating Income Adjtlstments - TranJpofiation 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs reclassification adjustments for Transportation. 

Staff determined that Granite Mountain incurred expenses for Transportation of $1,817 that 

are reclassified in order to be included in the cost allocations as shown on Schedule TBH 

GM-20b. 

Q. What is Staffs recommendation? 

A. Staff recommends increasing test year transportation expenses by the amount of $1,817, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

i a  

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 
2a 

21 

22 

2: 

2 L  

2! 

2t 

2’ 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 31 

Operating Income Adjstments - Miscellaneous 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staff’s reclassification adjustments for Miscellaneous. 

Staffs adjustments reflect pro forma corrections for errors made by Chino Meadows of 

$3,397. The Company’s ongmal adjustments were to reclassify the interest paid on customer 

deposits from interest expense to miscellaneous expense as shown on Chino Meadows 

Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 5 for an increase of $554 and to reclassify the bad debt 

expense from miscellaneous to bad debt expense for a decrease of $1,990. The net result of 

Chino Meadows’ pro forma adjustment is a decrease to miscellaneous expenses of $1,435, 

and Chino Meadows’ proposed expense of $8,848. Staff reviewed the general ledger and 

determined the total bad debt expense was actually $4,990, a difference of $3,000. Staff 

reversed the interest expense adjustment made by Chino Meadows of $554 and reclassified 

the collection fees for bad debt expenses from miscellaneous expense of $157. The net result 

of Staffs adjustments to Chino Meadows’ pro forma adjustments is a decrease of $3,397 as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year miscellaneous expenses by the amount of $3,397, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20b. 

Disallowances 

Q. Did Staff disallow expenses for Salaries and Wages, Salaries and Wages - Officers, 

Purchased Power, Repairs and Maintenance, Office Supplies, Contractual Services, 

Transportation, Insurance - General Liability, Miscellaneous and Payroll Taxes? 

Yes. Staff disallowed expenses to each of the classifications listed above as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20c. Staff will &scuss each separately. However, Staff will combine the 

discussions of the adjustments for Salaries, Wages and Payroll Taxes. 

A. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 32 

Operating Income A&tstments - SaLa~es, Wages and PgymLL Taxes 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Who are the owners of Granite Mountain? 

Mr. and Mrs. Paul and Rae Levie. 

In addition to Granite Mountain, do Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie own any other regulated 

utilities or unregulated affiliates? 

Yes. Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie own Chino Meadows and Antelope Lakes Water Company, 

and they own numerous unregulated affiliated companies including rental properties. 

Did Staff inquire if employees of the water companies work for any unregulated 

companies of the owners; hours worked per week; and specific employees? 

Yes. Staff requested this information in DR CM TBH 2.12h and DR GM TBH 2.5g. 

What details did Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain provide regarding its 

employees that also work for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s unregulated affiliated 

companies? 

Chino Meadows’ response to Staffs DR CM TBH 2.12h stated that the Administrative 

Assistant and Operations Manager positions provided support for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s 

property management activities. The positions are not paid separately for these activities. 

Chino Meadows estimated that the Administrative Assistant position works up to 2 hours per 

week on property management activities. Chino Meadows estimated that the Operations 

Manager position works up to 4 hours per week on property management activities. Granite 

Mountain’s response to Staffs DR GM TBH 2.5g stated that the Administrative Assistant 

position provided support for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s property management activities. The 

positions are not paid separately for these activities. Granite Mountain estimated that the 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 33 

Administrative Assistant position works up to 16 hours per week on property management 

activities. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Did Granite Mountain provide support for the actual amount of labor expense that 

was directly incurred for Mr. and Mrs. Paul Levie’s unregulated affiliated companies? 

No. Granite Mountain did not provide any time sheets that document the amount of time 

they spend working for the unregulated affiliated companies. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Salaries, Wages and Payroll 

Taxes. 

Staff disallowed the salaries, wages and payroll taxes based on the number of hours worked 

by Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain employees for Mr. Paul Levie’s unregulated 

businesses. Staff disallowed $17,444 for salaries and wages, and $1,539 for payroll taxes 

associated with those salaries and wages, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20c. Staff adjusted 

the test year salaries, wages and payroll taxes as shown on the Allocations for Salaries and 

Wages Calculation Schedule TBH GM-20f. 

Operating Income A&stments - Salaries and Wages - Oficers 

Q. What is Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain proposing for employee salary and 

wages expense for Officers, Directors and Stockholders? 

Chino Meadows is proposing $31,7004 and Granite Mountain is proposing $6,000 for the 

salary and wages of the Officers, Directors and Stockholders of the Company. 

A. 

Q. 

A. Paul D. Levie P.C. 

Who were the payments paid to? 

4 In response to DR CM TBH 1.26h, Mr. Paul Levie’s total salary is $38,400 in compensation for the test year. However, 
the allocation was $31,700 for Chino Meadows at 84% and $6,000 for Granite Mountain at 16% for a total of $37,700. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

s 
1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

le 

li  

1 t  

1s 

2( 

21 

2; 

2: 

2 L  

2: 

2t 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 34 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

How many businesses does Mr. Paul Levie operate or list as located at the business 

office as 501 North Highway 89, Chino Valley, Arizona 86323? 

According to DR’s CM TBH 1.30 and GM TBH 1.29, Mr. Paul Levie operates thirteen 

businesses. Those businesses are: Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain, Antelope Lakes, 

Equestrian Development Corporation, Equestrian Construction, LLC, L U M  Development, 

LLC, Levie -Antelope Lakes Development Inc., Cityofl’rescott.com LLC, Paul D. and Rae 

Levie Living Trust, Paul D. and Rae Levie Family Corporation, The Levie Family 

Foundation, Levie Family Limited Partnership, and Levie Realty & Investment LLC. 

According to DR CM TBH 1-30, Mr. Paul Levie’s following businesses are inactive business 

entities: Paul D. Levie Inc., Antelope Lakes Sewer, LLC, Raven Water Company, LLC, and 

Raven Sewer Company LLC. 

Does Mr. Paul Levie maintain a time sheet showing the number of hours per day 

spent working for each of his thirteen active business entities? 

No. Mr. Paul Levie does not maintain time sheets that document the amount of time he 

spends each day working on each of his thirteen active business entities. 

Did Chino Meadow or Granite Mountain provide support or documentation to 

support the $31,700 charged to Chino Meadows or the $6,000 charged to Granite 

Mountain? 

No, it did not. 

Did Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain provide an explanation on how the level 

of salary for Mr. Paul Levie was determined? If yes, please describe. 

Yes. The Company stated in DRs CM TBH 1.26h and GM TBH 1.25h, “Mr. Levie’s 

compensation is based on an annual salary of $76,800. As a half-time employee for Chino 

http://Cityofl�rescott.com


Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 35 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Meadows and Granite Mountain. Mr. Levie was scheduled for $38,400 in compensation for 

the test year.” 

What are Mr. Paul Levie’s duties as described by Chino Meadows in DR CM TBH 

1.26 and Granite Mountain in DR GM TBH 1.25? 

The duties are: supervision and management of company personnel; oversight of company 

operations; provision of strategic duection; review of company financial data including 

payables, receivable, revenue and expenses; provision of legal representation for Company; 

review of payroll and signing of checks; review and authorization of all vendor payments; 

acquisition, regulation and oversight of company loans and long-term debts; meeting with 

operations management to review capital program, address operational issues and ensure 

proper facilities and equipment are available; development and review of company processes 

and procedures to ensure regulatory compliance; and review and advise the Company on 

manuals such as employee handbook and emergency response manual. 

What are the duties of the Operations Manager5? 

The duties are: oversees and runs all daily operations; directs and assists administrative staff 

and field techs; manages day to day operation of the company’s facilities and personnel to 

ensure distribution of safe water to customer, provides customer services and assures 

compliance with regulatory requirements, manages Company’s capital projects, and reviews 

and authorizes vendor payments. 

Did Staff make any adjustment to the total number of hours worked? 

Yes. Staff reviewed and adjusted the total number of hours worked based on the 

following:(l) thirteen businesses are operating from the office (2) no time sheets were 

5 List of duties compiled from original application, responses by Chino Meadows to Staffs DRs CM TBH 1.25, CM 
TBH 2.12 and CM TBH 3.7. 



Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 36 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Q. 

A. 

maintained and no time study was conducted, (3) some of the duties appeared to duplicate 

the duties of another employee at the office, and (4) some of the time estimated seem high. 

Staffs adjusted hours are shown on Schedule TBH GM-20g and then adjusted for the 

additional salary increase of $4,673 for the Operations Manager from $50,683 in 2013 to 

$55,356 in 2014. 

Please discuss Staffs recommended decr se of $17,444 to salari s and w yes exp ns 

for Officers, Directors and Stockholders, adjustment in further detail. 

Staff recommends removing $11,761 in salaries and wages expense for Officers, Directors 

and Stockholders. Staff adjusted Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain’s proposed amounts 

owing to Mr. Paul Levie due to the amount of time Staff was able to identify that Mr. Paul 

Levie was out of town. Staff adjusted one-third of the proposed salary based on the 

description of Mr. Paul Levie’s duties in both Chino Meadows’ and Granite Mountain’s 

responses to DRs CM TBH 1.26g and GM TBH 1.25f. Additionally, Staff decreased Mr. 

Paul Levie’s salary due to the increase for Operations Manager from 2013 to 2014. Chino 

Meadows provided the information about the increased duties in response to DR’s CM TBH 

2.12 and CM TBH 3.7. The Operations Manager salary in 2013 was $50,683 and in 2014 it 

was $55,356 for an increase of $4,673. Staff further recommends removing the $4,673 in 

salaries and wages expense for Officers, Directors and Stockholders as shown on Schedule 

TBH GM-20g line 21. Staff decreased the same from the Mr. Paul Levie’s salaries and wages 

to reflect the additional duties and responsibilities of the Operations Manager. Staff further 

recommends that Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain have available a time study (and 

underlying detailed time sheets) to evidence the amount of direct labor hours that Mr. Paul 

Levie spends on activities related to Chino Meadow and Granite Mountain for recovery of 

that expense in future rate cases. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 37 

Operating Income Agustments - Purchased Power 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Purchased Power. 

Staff disallowed the late fees of $46 to Purchased Power, as shown on Schedule TBH GM- 

20c. W e  this is a small amount, ratepayers should not be responsible for any level of late 

fees when bills are not paid on a timely basis. Also other late fees were removed as part of 

other adjustments recommended by Staff. 

Operating Income Aajustments - Repairs and Maintenance 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Repairs and Maintenance. 

Staff disallowed transactions that were not needed in the provision of service such as repair 

material costs to personal residences or rental properties for $124, as shown on Schedule 

TBH GM-2Oc. 

Operating Income Aajustments - Oflce Szsplies 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Office Supplies. 

Staff disallowed transactions that were not needed in the provision of services. Staff removed 

$44 for interest and late fees; $1,888 for Mrs. Rae Levie’s cell phone and charges, collect calls, 

Mr. Paul Levie’s international call plan and international calls; $218 for personal meals; $524 

for miscellaneous personal expenses; and $130 for expense outside the test year, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-2Oc. The total adjustment recommended by Staff is a decrease of $2,804. 

Operating Income Aajustments - Contractual Semtices 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Contractual Services. 

Staff removed $1,232 for legal fees non-recurring related to the office &e, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20c. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-0246712-14-0230 
Page 38 

Operating Income Adjsttments - Transpodation 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Transportation. 

Staff disallowed transactions that were not needed in the provision of services. Staff removed 

$800 for gas reimbursements of $100 per month for the admrnistrative office employees; 

$2,497 for several unsupported purchases of vehicle tires; $2,229 for out of state gasoline 

purchases for Mr. Paul Levie; and $1,854 for the bulk purchase of 530 gallons of gasoline 

delivered to Mr. Paul Levie’s personal residence, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20c. 

Did Chino Meadows provide additional information in support of these disallowed 

transportation expenses ? 

Yes. Chino Meadows stated that it no longer provides the gas reimbursement to employees. 

Staff requested support for the tires in Staffs DR CM TBH 3.4d and the Company stated it 

was unable to locate the requested receipts. According to Chino Meadows’ response to 

Staffs DR CM TBH 3.40,  the Company stated, “Mr. Levie maintains a bulk fuel tank at his 

home office location. Fuel from the tank is used for Mr. & Mrs. Levie’s vehicles. The 

Company estimates the one-half of the fuel was used for business purposes.” 

What is StafPs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year transportation expenses in the amount of $7,380, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-2Oc. 

Operating Income Adjstments - Inmrance - General Liabilig 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs disallowance adjustments for Insurance - General Liability. 

Staff removed $1,058 for vehicle AZ-1 owned by an unregulated affiliated company per the 

Company’s response to DR CM TBH 1.39, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20c. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 39 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is Chino Meadows proposing for general - liability insurance expenses? 

Chino Meadows proposed $8,964 for the adjusted test year expense. 

Who is insured by Chino Meadows’ proposed insurance - general liability policy? 

Chino Meadows’ cost for general lability insurance policy includes the following named 

insured as provided in response to Staffs DR CM TBH 1.39: Granite Mountain Water 

Company, Antelope Lakes Water Company, Inc., Wineglass Water Company, Inc., 

Equestrian Construction, LLC (For Automobile Coverage Only) , Equestrian Development 

Corp., Paul D. & Rae Levie Trust DTD 11/20/73, Levie-Antelope Lakes Development, Inc., 

LL&M Development, LLC, Levie Family Limited Partnership, and Payette Heights 

Development Corp . 

Did Staff request an explanation about the insurance policy and why it included 

regulated and unregulated affiliated companies and why the policy was paid 

exclusively by Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain? 

Yes. Staff requested in DR CM TBH 2.2, costs for each company, cost of auto insurance, an 

explanation why the General Liability Insurance was billed for and paid by Chino Meadows 

and Granite Mountain, requested documentation about reimbursements back to Chino 

Meadows and the number of years the policy was billed and paid by Chino Meadows. Chino 

Meadows stated there is no breakdown for each insured due to the blanket policy. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends decreasing test year expense in the amount of $1,058, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20c. Staffs adjustments reflect the removal of $1,058 of the insurance 

for personal vehicle use costs for an unregulated company. Additionally, the unregulated 

affiliates should obtain a separate policy from the regulated water companies. A separate 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-0246712-14-0230 
Page 40 

policy would protect ratepayers from insurance cost increases that could result if a non-utility 

vehicle suffered a loss whch increased future insurance premiums. 

Operating Income A&ustments - Miscellaneous 

Q. 

A. 

What recommendation is Staff making regarding miscellaneous expenses? 

Staff recommends disallowance of $1,559 for gifts; $683 for food, beverages and similar 

costs; and $60 for donations, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-~OC, for a total reduction of 

$2,301 from actual recorded test year miscellaneous expense. 

Noma/ixation 

Q. Did Staff normalize expenses for Salaries and Wages, Office Supplies, Transportation, 

and Insurance - General Liability? 

Yes. Staff normalized expenses to each of classifications listed above as shown on Schedule 

TBH GM-20d. Staff will discuss each separately. 

A. 

Operating Income A&ustments - SaLa~es and Wages 

Q. 

A. 

What is Chino Meadows proposing for employee salary and wages expense? 

Chino Meadows is proposing $211,665 for salaries and wages. The amount is composed of 

$179,965 for the actual test year for all employees that include payroll taxes and a $15,0006 

pro forma adjustment to reflect a salary increase. Chino Meadows states that $31,700 is for 

the salary and wages of the Officers of the Company. 

6 In Chino Meadows’ application, Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 4 for Income Statement Adjustment IS-2 the 
total 2014 increase in employee salary is $20,000 with 75% percentage allocated to Chino Meadows. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 41 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

What is Granite Mountain proposing for salaries and wages expense? 

Granite Mountain is proposing $38,942 for employee salaries and wages net of salaries and 

wages for Officers. The amount is composed of $ 33,942 for actual test year expenses and a 

$5,000’ pro forma salary increase. 

What is the combined pro forma salary and wage increase for both Chino Meadows 

and Granite Mountain? 

The combined pro forma salary and wage increase is $20,000. Chino Meadow has been 

allocated 75 percent ($15,000) and Granite Mountain 25 percent ($5,000). 

Are test year expenses representative of average salaries and wages expenses for 

Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain? Please explain. 

No. Chino Meadows test year expenses included two employees final paychecks that are 

outside normal salary expenses, a $13,000 bonus for the Operations Manager to adjust pay to 

match responsibilities, $4,000 for other employee bonuses, and several incremental increases 

for the Administrative Assistant and temporary employees. Granite Mountain test year 

expenses included one frnal paycheck that are outside normal salaries expenses, $2,500 bonus 

for the retired Administrative Assistant and $1,000 for other employee bonuses. The 

employee for Granite Mountain worked for the Company for 25 years and retired from the 

water companies in October 2013. 

7 In Granite Mountain’s application, Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 5 for Income Statement Adjustment IS-2 the 
total 2014 increase in employee salary is $20,000 with 25% percentage allocated to Granite Mountain. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 42 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please discuss Staffs recommended $160,638 for salaries and wages expense and 

$14,179 for payroll taxes in further detail. 

Staffs adjustments reflect the actual salaries for the Operations Manager and Administrative 

Assistants provided in responses to DR's CM TBH-2.12bY CM TBH 3.7 and GM TBH-2.5g. 

Staffs adjustments reflect the estimated salaries for the two field technicians with increases 

using the information provided by Chino Meadows to DR CM TBH 1.25. Based on the 

information provided, Staff determined that $178,082 in salary and wages and $15,718 in 

payroll taxes adjusted for the inclusion of any salary increases as shown on Schedule TBH 

GM-20f line 7. Staff adjusted the salaries, wages and payroll taxes for the Operations 

Manager and Administrative Assistants for hours worked for the unregulated affiliated 

companies as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20f Columns F and G. Staff adjusted the salaries 

and wages to $160,638 and payroll taxes to $14,179 in order to normalize these expenses for 

the test year. 

Please describe Staffs normalization adjustments for Salaries and Wages. 

Staff normalized salaries and wages by $13,384 based on the current and estimated salaries 

and wages for the five employees of the water companies as shown on Schedule TBH GM- 

20f. Staff determined current and estimated hourly rates and wages based on a regular 40 

hour work week over a calendar year. Staff reclassified the payroll taxes and disallowed the 

salaries, wages and payroll taxes for the hours worked for the unregulated affiliated 

companies to determine the adjusted salaries, wages and payroll taxes for the test year as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20d. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends an increase of $13,834 for the test year salaries and wages expense as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20f, line 7. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 43 

Operating Income Adjstments - 0 8 c e  Supplies 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs normalization adjustments for Office Supplies. 

Staff normalized service contract costs for arrangements that extended for more than one 

year. Staff divided the number of years by the total cost. Staff adjusted for the normalization 

of expenses by decreasing operating expenses by $208, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20d. 

Operating Income Adjstments - Transportation 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs normalization adjustments for Transportation. 

Staff normalized the vehicle registrations fees by averaging over two years. Staff adjusted for 

the normalization of expenses by decreasing operating expenses by $186, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20d. 

Operating Income A4uftments - Inmrance - General Liabilip 

Q. 

A. 

Please describe Staffs normalization adjustments for Insurance - General Liability. 

Staff normalized refunds received from the insurance company that applied to general liability 

expense. The refunds reduced the current amount for the general liability insurance. Staff 

adjusted for the normalization of expenses by increasing operating expenses by $594, as 

shown on Schedule TBH GM-20d. 

Cost Allocations 

Cost Allocations - This adjustment allocates indirect expenses paid by Chino Meadows 

directly to Granite Mountain. Staff recommends use of a 4-factor allocation be utilized by all 

three regulated affiliated water companies (Chino Meadows, Granite Mountain and Antelope 

Lakes) and by the unregulated affiliated companies. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

1; 

18 

15 

2( 

21 

2; 

2: 

2 L  

2: 

2t 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 44 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Has Staff identified additional expenses that should be allocated to the unregulated 

affiliated companies? If so, please explain. 

Yes. Staff identified the following expenses: salaries and wages of $17,444 and payroll taxes 

of $1,539 for a total of $18,892 due to the Qsallowance of hours working for Mr. Paul Lese’s 

property management activities as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20c. 

What is the percentage for Antelope Lakes and Chino Meadows using Staff’s 

recommended 4-factor cost allocation? 

Antelope Lakes’ 4-factor allocation is 2.95 percent and Chino Meadows’ 4-factor allocation is 

70.12 percent, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20e. 

What is the percentage for Granite Mountain using Staffs recommended 4-factor cost 

allocation? 

Granite Mountain’s 4-factor allocation is 26.93 percent, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-20e. 

What are the adjustments for cost allocations to Granite Mountain using StafPs 

recommended 4-factor cost allocation? 

Staffs cost allocations net of all adjustments for all thirteen expense categories totaling an 

increase of $14,603 are as follows: Salaries and Wages increases by $4,319, Salaries and Wages 

- Officers decreases by $273, Purchased Power increases by $356; Chemicals increases by 

$80; Repairs and Maintenance decreases by $7; Office Supplies decreases by $974; Rent 

increases by $3,030; Contractual Services increases by $1,322; Transportation increases by 

$1,301, Insurance - General Liability increases by $882; Insurance - Health and Life increases 

by $718; Miscellaneous increases by $30; and Payroll Taxes increases by $3,819, as shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-20a. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 45 

Operating Income Adjzlstmeent No. 9 - Deprehation Expense 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

What is the Company proposing for depreciation expense? 

The Company proposed $27,096 for the adjusted test year depreciation expense. 

Is the Company proposing different depreciation rates than those recommended by 

Staff in Decision No. 71869? 

Yes, the Company is proposing to change the pumping equipment rate from 12.5 percent to 

5.0 percent and transportation equipment from 20.0 percent to 15.0 percent as shown on 

Attachment 2 Supplemental Page 9. The Company stated in the application that the current 

depreciation rates caused Pumping Plant and Transportation accounts to become fully 

depreciated even though the underlying plant has significant useful life. 

Does Staff agree with the Company’s proposed depreciation rates? 

No. Staff recommends the depreciation rates as recommended in the Engineering Report. 

Does Staff recommend any modifications to the Company’s proposed depreciation 

expense calculation? 

Yes. Staff calculated depreciation expense by applying its recommended depreciation rates 

(the same rates adopted by the Commission in the prior rate case) to its recommended plant 

balances. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recornmends $37,468 for depreciation expense, an increase of $10,372 from the 

Company’s proposed amount, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-21. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2; 

2: 

2‘ 

25 

2( 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 46 

Operating Income Adjustment No. 10 - Pmperty Tax Expense 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is Granite Mountain proposing for Test Year Property Taxes? 

Granite Mountain is proposing $5,052 for the adjusted test year property tax expense. 

Did Staff make adjustments for CWIP for the Property Tax Calculation? 

Staff adjusted the CWIP accounts as shown on Schedule TBH GM-24. The adjustment is 

included on Schedule TBH GM-22 Line 10. 

What is Staffs recommendation for test year Property Tax Expense? 

Staff recommends $4,523 for test year property tax expense, a $529 decrease to the 

Company’s proposed amount, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-22. Staff further 

recommends adoption of its Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (“GRCF”) that includes a 

factor for Property Tax Expense, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-2. 

Operating Income Adjzlstment No. 1 I - Income Taxes 

Q. 

A. 

Did Staff make an adjustment to test year Income Tax Expense? 

Yes. Staff applied the statutory state and federal income tax rates to Staffs test year taxable 

income. Income tax expenses for the test year and recommended revenues are shown on 

Schedule TBH GM-11. 

IX. REVENUES NOT COLLECTED PROPERLY 

Q. What was the Company ordered to do in Decision No. 71869 with respect to free and 

discounted water? 

In Decision No. 71869, the Commission determined that Granite Mountain lost significant 

revenues due to failing to properly monitor the meters on its system and intentionally 

providing free and discounted water to the owner’s son and the owner’s development and 

A. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 47 

ordered the Company to immediately cease providing water without charge and immediately 

cease providing water at a discounted rate. Additionally, the Company was ordered to 

provide water only in accordance with the rates and charges that have been specifically 

authorized by the Commission. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please explain what Staff reviewed and observed during the course of the audit for 

those specific accounts from Decision No. 71869? 

Staff reviewed the account history from the date of the last decision through the test year to 

ensure that these accounts were being billed and collected properly. During the field visit on 

September 25, 2014, Staff went to every meter listed in the last decision to observe if the 

meters were operating properly. 

During the course of the current audit, did Staff review all the customer accounts 

noted in Decision No. 71869' as receiving discounted or free water? 

Yes. There were accounts for individuals related to the owners of Granite Mountain. 

Did Staff find any account activity discrepancies for those specific accounts from 

Decision No. 71869? If yes, please explain. 

Yes, Staff reviewed the account history from the date of the last decision through the test 

year and found that the Company failed to properly collect for the two accounts noted in 

Decision No. 71869. The accounts referred to as Daniel's Home Property (80.002.01) and 

Stables Property (80.001.02). These accounts belong to Daniel P. Levie, the son of the 

owners, Paul and Rae Levie. 

8 Decision No. 71869, Page 15 Number Findings of Facts 110.62 provides the list of meters unread and not billed properly 
(7 meters). Additionally, two meters were added that received free and discounted water Page 23 Number Findings of 
Facts no.84. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 48 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please explain what Staff found on water account 80.002.01 - Daniel’s Home Property. 

Staff found that Daniel’s Home Property (Account 80.002.01) did not reflect any payments 

from December 2011 through the end of test year. However, the Company stated that the 

adjustment to remove $1,564.42 on December 10,2013 was at the direction of Mr. Paul Levie 

for a water leak and late fees. The account had abnormally hlgh consumption in March 2013 

to April 2013. The balance due through the end of the test year with the adjustment reversed 

is $7,265.68 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-24. The Company provided a copy of a check 

(Check No. 5403) to Danny Levie dated December 31, 2013 for Construction Work in 

Progress for Well No. 5 in the amount of $3,500. The check memo reads “for prep work and 

installing of 2 pipes, back hoe Bobcat and gradework at Short Spur Well’,. Additionally, the 

Company did not provide an invoice and the work was done through a verbal agreement. 

Staff has disallowed the $3,500 for the Post-Test Year Plant of Well No. 6. Staff requested a 

copy of the cancelled check and the Company stated that Check No. 5403 was voided and the 

amount was offset to balance owed by Daniel Levie. Staff reviewed the account history and 

$3,500 was placed on the account on January 7,2014 and a payment of $2,201.26 was paid by 

Mr. Paul Levie through Paul D. and Rae Levie Trust on January 10,2014. 

Are the adjustments to water account 80.002.01 - Daniel’s Home Property 

appropriate? 

No. 

Please explain why these adjustments to water account 80.002.01 - Daniel’s Home 

Property are inappropriate. 

The adjustment for $1,564.42 on December 10, 2013 was at the du-ection of Mr. Paul Levie 

for a water leak and late fees. This is not appropriate since it is metered water and therefore a 

discount provided more than eight months after the abnormally high usage. Additionally, this 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 49 

is related party and unfair favoritism was provided to his son and Mr. Paul Levie since the 

payment came directly for the family trust. The adjustment for $3,500 is not appropriate due 

to the misleading information provided by Company as to the payment to Daniel Levie for 

Post-Test Year Plant on Well No. 6 and the adjustment to his water account. This activity 

was not an arm’s length transaction and was not properly documented for rate making 

purposes. Additionally, this activity is not proper or acceptable accounting practices 

according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please explain what Staff found on water account 80.001.02 - Stables Property. 

Staff found that Stables Property (Account 80.001.02) made only sporadic payments and has 

not been fully collected since September 2010. The balance due through the end of the test 

year is $1,157.28 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-24. 

Did Staff find additional related party water accounts that were not properly collected? 

If yes, please explain. 

Yes. Due to the two accounts listed above, Staff reviewed all of the accounts receivable and 

found two additional accounts owned by Daniel Levie that were delinquent as well. Account 

81.002.01 is for the mobile homes on the Stables Property and did not make any payments 

from July 2011 through the end of test year. The balance at the end of the test year is 

$7,759.51 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-25. A payment of $7,759.51 was paid by Mr. Paul 

Levie through Paul D. and Rae Levie Trust on January 10, 2014. Account 80.012.00 for 

Daniel Levie did not make any payments from July 2011 through the end of test year. The 

balance at the end of the test year is $1,186.88 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-25. A 

payment of $1,186.88 was paid by Mr. Paul Levie through Paul D. and Rae Levie Trust on 

January 10,2014. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 50 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Did the Company explain why these water accounts were not paid by Daniel Levie? 

Yes. The Company stated in response to DR GM TBH 2.9, “After investigation it was 

determined that the bill was being sent to Daniel Levie’s home address in the Granite 

Mountain service area, a home occupied by Mr. Daniel Levie’s ex-wife. Mr. Daniel Levie 

resides in Utah and did not receive a copy of the billings.” 

After the issuance of Decision No. 71869, did the Company continue to improperly 

collect revenues? If yes, please explain. 

Yes. The Company did not properly collect revenues on four water accounts for Daniel 

Levie including the two from Decision No. 71869 as shown on Schedule TBH GM-25. Staff 

adjusted the revenue on account 80.002.01 for Daniel Levie. Staffs total adjusted revenue not 

properly collected at the end of the test year is $17,369. There were 122 different occurrences 

of monthly billing statements on these four water accounts not properly collected, as shown 

on Schedule TBH GM-25. 

What is Staffs recommendation since the Company did not properly collect as 

ordered in Decision No. 71869? 

The Company appears to continue to show unwarranted favoritism towards accounts and 

Staff believes that the Company should again be directed NOT to engage in such self- 

dealings. Staff recommends that the Company be again ordered to cease providing 

discounted or free water and appropriately collecting revenues from every recipient of water 

from its system as ordered in Decision No. 71869. The Company has continually failed to 

adhere to the Commission’s orders. Based on the number of occurrences, the related party 

favoritism and the self-serving transactions by the Company and family members, Staff 

recommends that the Commission impose a penalty to the Company at the maximum 

amount allowed pursuant to A.R.S. %$ 40-424 and 40-425 for the Company’s failure to 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 51 

appropriately collect revenues as ordered in Decision No. 71869. Staff recommends that the 

Company be put on notice that any future violations should be met with penalties as well. As 

noted, Staff is recommending that the Company develop, submit and precisely follow the 

provisions of a Code of Affiliate Conduct. 

X, NOTES RECEIVABLE 

Notes/Accounts Receivable to Associ6ted/A@Lated Companies 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

During the course of the current audit, did Staff find that Granite Mountain loaned 

funds to Associated/Miliated Companies? 

Yes. 

Did Staff request additional information from the Company about Notes and Account 

Receivable from Associated/Affiliated Companies? 

Yes, in DR GM TBH 1.31. 

What information was provided by the Company is response to DR GM TBH 1.31? 

The Company’s response to DR GM TBH 1.31 included a schedule of the amounts due from 

the affiliated companies and the amounts due through December 31, 20139. The amounts 

due are as follows for the test year: Chino Meadows - Other $19,891, Antelope Lakes $8,782, 

GFL CMI Tract B Water Line $15,196, PDL Trust $15,000 and PDL Zooki on behalf on Mr. 

Paul Levie’s son, Mr. Daniel Levie $260. The total is $59,129. 

9 Staff requested a detailed schedule by month from January 2010 to December 31,2013. Company provided detailed 
schedule through December 31,2013. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 52 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Did the Company explain the receivable due from Antelope Lakes at the end of the 

test year? 

Yes. The Company’s response to DR GM TBH 1.31b stated with regards to the Antelope 

Lake Water balance that “The balance is not a receivable in a tradtional sense. The balance 

would be properly characterized as an intercompany balance, similar as to what would be 

recorded between a parent holding company and utility subsidiary companies or between 

utility subsidiary company when cash is transferred from one utility subsidiary to the parent 

holding company or another utility subsidiary and vice versa. Antelope Lakes is not required 

to make any payments to Granite Mountain. Should Antelope Lakes provide funds to or on 

behalf of Granite Mountain, the intercompany balance would be reduced. The balance at the 

end of the test year was $8,782.” 

Did the Company explain the receivables due from Mr. Paul Levie and family 

members in response to DR GM TBH 1.31b? 

Yes. The Company stated that the following are due and payable upon demand by Granite 

Mountain. GFL CMI Tract B Water Line represents funds advanced to Desert Snow 

Construction on behalf of Mr. Paul Levie for a waterline serving property owned by Mr. Paul 

Levie. The property is not associated with any of the water utilities owned by Mr. Paul Levie. 

The advances to PDL Trust represent funds for Mr. Paul Levie’s personal uses. The 

advances to PDL Zooki were on behalf of Mr. Paul Levie’s son Daniel and these funds were 

bdled to Granite Mountain in error. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff recommends that these considerations be incorporated as a part of the Code. Further, 

Staff is recommending that the Company make due and payable upon demand all balances 

due to the regulated water companies within one year from the Decision in this rate case. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 53 

Staff further recommends that the Company cease making any further personal loans or 

advances with Company funds. 

XI. RATE DESIGN 

Present Rate Design 

Q. 

A. 

Please provide an overview of the Company’s present rates. 

Present, Proposed, and Staff Recommended rate design are presente in Staffs Direct 

Testimony Schedule TBH GM-26. The present rates went into effect September 1, 2010. 

There are several meter sizes presently in use in the system. The 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter has a 

three-tiered commodity rate structure with break-over points at 4,000 and 10,000 gallons. 

The tier rates are $4.40, $6.60 and $7.90 with a monthly minimum of $25.00. 

Compaty ’s Pmposed Water Rate Design 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please provide an overview of the Company’s proposed rate increases. 

The Company proposes break-over points at 3,000 and 8,000 gallons for all meter sizes and 

increases the commodity tier rates from $4.40 to $6.80 (54.55 percent increase) for the first 

tier, from $6.60 to $10.00 (51.52 percent increase) for the second tier and from $7.90 to 

$12.00 (51.90 percent increase) for the t h d  tier. Minimum Monthly charges are proposed to 

increase from $25.00 to $38.50 (54.0 percent increase) for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. 

Did the Company propose any changes to Service Line and Meter Installation 

Charges? 

Yes. Staff has reviewed the 

Company’s proposed service line and meter installation charges and recommends approval of 

those charges, as shown on Schedule TBH GM-26. 

The Company proposes an increase to each meter size. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 54 

Stays Recommended Water Rate Design 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

Please provide a description of Staffs recommended rate design. 

Staff recommends increases in the minimum monthly charge for all meter sizes. Staff 

recommends that the monthly minimum for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch of $35.00. Staff recommends 

break-over points at 3,000 and 10,000 gallons for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch. Staff recommends an 

increase to commodity rates in all three tiers. First tier commodlty rate would increase by 

$2.10 (47.73 percent) from $4.40 per 1,000 gallons to $6.50 per 1,000 gallons. Second tier 

commodity rate would increase by $4.40 (66.67 percent) from $6.60 per 1,000 gallons to 

$11.00 per 1,000 gallons. Third tier commodity rates would increase by $8.20 (103.80 

percent) from $7.90 per 1,000 gallons to $16.10 per 1,000 gallons. The typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch 

meter bill with a median use of 3,684 gallons would increase by $20.81 (50.51 percent) from 

$41.21 to $62.02. Staffs recommended rates are shown in Schedule TBH GM-26 and the 

typical bill analysis for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter customers is shown in Schedule TBH GM-27. 

Did Staff prepare a Schedule showing the average and median monthly bill for present 

rates, Company’s proposed and Staffs recommended rates? 

Yes. 

monthly bill for present rates, Company’s proposed rates and Staffs recommended rates. 

Staffs Direct Testimony Schedule TBH GM-27 presents the average and median 

XII. SERVICE CHARGES 

Q. 

A. 

Did the Company propose any changes to its Water System Service Charges? 

Yes. The Company proposes to establish an after hour service charge (at customer request) 

of $25.00. The current charges are $0 and will increase to $25.00. 

Q. 

A. 

Please provide a description of Staffs recommended Water System Service Charges. 

Staffs recommended water system service charges are shown in Schedule TBH GM-26. 



Direct Testimony of Teresa B. Hunsaker 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 55 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is Staffs recommendation? 

Staff finds all the Company proposed Service Charges align with customary charges for 

similarly sized companies. Staff recommends the After Hour Service Charge (at customers 

request) increases from $0 to $25.00. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes, it does. 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 
NO. 

Schedule TBH GM-1 

DESCRIPTION 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Adjusted Operatmg Income (Loss) 

Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1) 

Reqwed Rate of Return 

Reqmred Operatmg Income (L4 * L1) 

Operatmg Income Deficiency (L5 - L2) 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Increase (Decrease) In Gross Revenue (L7 * L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed h u a l  Revenue (L8 + L9) 

Reqmred Increase/(Decrease m Revenue) (%) (L8/L9) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

References: 

[A] 
COMPANY 
ORIGINAL 

COST 

$564,606 

($8,153: 

-1.44OA 

8.03% 

$45,346 

$53,499 

1.20041 1 

$64,221 

$1 17,447 

$181,668 

54.68Yc 

& 
STAFF 

0 RI GINAL 
COST 

$431,135 

($1 8,9 14 

-4.399 

8.039 

$34,625 

$53,534 

1.277557 

$68,399 

$1 17,320 

$185,719 

58.30'Y 

Column [A]: Company Schedules A-1 Supplemental Page 1, Company's Schedule Supplemental 
Attachment No. 2 Page 2 
Column PI: Staff Schedules TBH GM-2, TBH GM-3, & TBH GM-15 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule TBH GM-2 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

I 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14  
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

53 

54 
55 

Cahhhon of Gmir Rezrnwe Conmnon Fbrror 
Revenue 
Uncollecible Factor (Lime 11) 
Revenues (L1- U )  
Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (Lme 23) 
Subtotal (L3 - L4) 
Revenue Conversion Factor (Ll / L5) 

C&Lahon of Unrohfhbk Fmtm 

Combined Federal and State Tax Rate @e 17) 
One Minus Combmed Income Tax Rate (L7 - L8) 
Uncollectible Rate 
Uncollectible Factor (L9 * L10) 

CuLuLahon ofEfi&e Tar Rote: 
Operating Income Before Taxes (Anzona Taxable Incomc) 
Adzom State Income Taw Rate 
Federal Taxable Income (L12 - L13) 
Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate w e  53) 
Effective Federal Income Tax Rate (L14 * L15) 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L13 + L16) 

CahhRon ofEfichx FYmw Tau Foclor 

Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L.17) 
One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L18 ~ Ll9) 
Property Tax Factor 
Effective Property Tax Factor ( U O  * L21) 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (Ll7 + L22) 

Required Operating Income 
AdjustedTest Year Operating Income (Loss) 
Required Increase in Operadng Income ( U 4  - U S )  

Income Taxes on Recommended Revenue (Col. [C], L52) 
Income Taxes on Test Year Revenue (Col [A], L52) 
Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Income Taxes ( L Z I ~  L28) 

Recommended Revenue Requrement 
Uncollectible Rate @e 10) 
Uncollectible Expense on Recommended Revenue (L30 * L31) 
Adlusted Test Year Uncollectible Expense 
Required Increase m Revenue to Provide for Uncollectible Exp. (L32 . L33) 

P r o p e q  Tax with Recommended Revenue 
Property Tax on Test Year Revenue 
Increase in Property Tax Due to Increasc in Revenue (L35 ~ L36) 
Total Required Increase in Revenue (LZ6 + U 9  + U 4  + L37) 

unity 

unity 

CuLuhon ofincome Tar 
Revenue 
OperPMg Expenses Exhdmg Income Taxes 
Spchromzed Interest (L56) 
Anzom Taxable Income (L39 - L40 - L41) 
Anzona State Income Tax Rate 
Anzona Income Tax (L42 * L43) 
Federal Taxable Income (L42 - L44) 
Federal Tax on Fmt Income Bracket ($1 $50,000) @ 15% 
Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 
Federal Tax on Thlrd Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% 
Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% 
FederalTax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 - $lO~OOO,OOO) @ 34% 
Total Federal Income Tax 
Combmed Federal and State Income Tax (L44 + L51) 

AppLcable Federal Income Tax Rate (Col [C], L51 Col [A], L511 / [Col [C], L45. Col [A], L45) 

C&kzhon oflnieresi Xynrhn- 
Rate Base 
Weighted Average Cost of Debt 

56 ISvnchromzed Interest il.45 * 1.461 

100 00% 
20 10% 
79 90% 

13,K-g 

$185,719 

01,221 

449 

$5,455 
4,523 ____ 

942 
$68,398 

Test 
Year 

$117,320 $68,399 
142,380 1,391 

5,514 
($30,574) 

6 00% 
($1,834) 

($28,739) 
(4,311) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(4,3 11) 
($6,145) 

$431,139 

21.209 

Staff 
Recommended 

$185,719 
143,770 

5,514 
$36,434 

6.00% 
$2,186 

$34248 
5,137 

5,137 
$1,323 

15 0000% 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule T B H  GM-3 

LINE 
NO. - 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

DESCRIPTION 

Plant m Service 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Net Plant in Service 

LESS: 

Advances in Aid of Constructlon (AIAC) 

Service Lme and Meter Advances 

Contnbutlons m A d  of Construction (CIAC) 
Less: Accumulated Amortlzatlon 

Net CIXC 

Total Advances and Contnbutlons 

Customer Deposits 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

400: Workzng c$bztal 

Zash Worktng Capital Allowance 

Total Rate Base 

References: 

COMPANE 
AS 

FILED 

$1,095,441 
532.491 

$562,950 

$8,256 

$0 
0 

$0 

$8,256 

$750 

$0 

10,662 

$564,606 

STAFF 
QDJUSTMENT! 

($1 22,115 
5,552 

($127,667 

($2,235 

$0 

$9,643 
976 

$8,668 

$6,433 

$0 

$0 

634 

($133,466 

STAFF 

$973,325 
538,043 

$435,282 

4 

3 
3 

6 

- 

$6,022 

$0 

$9,643 
976 

$8,668 

$14,689 

$750 

$0 

11,296 

$43 1,13 9 

Column [A], Company Schedule Attachment No. 1 Supplemental, Page 1 
Column PI: Schedule TB1-I GM-4 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 



I Granite Mountain Water Co , Inc Schedule TBH GM-4 

I I SUMMARY OF RATE BASE ADJtJSTMENTS 

I Docket N o  W42467A-144230 
Test Year Ended December 31,ZOU 

- 

.IN1 
No. 

- 
1 

3 
4 

7 

9 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
41 
48 
49 
50 

51 

1-41 

Company 
IS Adjusted 

with 
Post-Test 

Plant 
$110 

0 
0 

21,608 
113,172 

0 
0 

105,182 
1,661 

0 
416 

7,775 
2.50,705 
55,213 

445,165 
55,853 
6,652 
8,774 
1,027 
4,850 

0 
3,500 
7,456 

149 
0 

5,000 
853 

0 
20 

0 
$1,095,441 

532,491 
$562,950 

PLANT IN S E R m  

IJ! 
A m  

Port-Test 
Year I'lanr 

Ref: Sch TBH GM-5 
50 
0 

11,700 
8,373 

(14,065 
0 
0 

11,270 
0 
0 

5,669 
0 

(144,000: 
0 

4,869 
81 

1,196 
0 

402 
0 
0 
0 
n 
0 
0 
n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

($141,506) 
0 

($141,506) 

301 
302 
303 
304 
307 

310 
311 
320 

320 1 
320 2 

330 
330 1 
330 2 

331 
333 
334 
335 
336 
339 
310 

340 1 
341 
343 
344 
345 
346 
347 
348 

309 

,tal 

Plant Description 
Orgnnrzutmn Cost 
Franchises 
Land and L n d  K&ts 
Srnlcrures and Improvementr 

\Y,rlls and Spnne  ' 
Power Genrmtcon equip men^ 
Pumping Equipment 
Water Treatment Equipment 
Water Treatment Plants 
Solution Chernicd Feeders 
Dstnbuuon Resen.oiis and Standpipes 
Storage Tanks' 
Pressure Tanks 
Transmission and Distnbutmn A l m s  ' 
SerV1ces 
.Meters and Meter Inrtnliations 
Hydrants 
Backflow Prevennon Devices 
Other Plant and Miacellaneour Equipment 
Offrce Fuunurure and Equipment 
Computers and Software 
Tranrponaoon Equipment 
Tools, Shop, and Garage F4utpment 
Laboratory F4uipment 
Power Operated Equrpment 
Communication Equlprnent 
Mxelianeoui Equipment 
Other Tangble Equipment 
Rounding 

Plant t" Seiv1ce 

sUppiy i21am5 

I n  
AD-2 

Reclass Plant 
to Avprovrinte 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 
n 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n 

.. . 
Classifications 

ef: Sch TBH GM-6 
I( 

14,700 
66,891 
69,946 

0 
912 

115,539 
0 
0 

1,745 
0 

70,417 
55,213 

450,034 
55,934 
7,848 
8,774 
1,428 
4,850 

0 
3,500 

26,456 
0 
0 

5,000 
8,003 

n 
20 

I 
36,!!1? 

511 
C 

912 
(912 

(1,661 
0 

1,661 
ci,775 

n 
(36,288 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(1.19 
0 

n 

19,000 

0 
7,150 

0 
0 
1 

$19,391 
0 

$19,391 

ivances m Aid oiConstmchon (AL4C) 
eter Deposits - Sen-ice L n e  & Meter Advances 

114 
ADLNz; 3 

Unsupported 
Plant Treated 

$8,256 $0 $0 $0 ($2,235) $0 $0 $6,022 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

as CIAC 
k E  Sch TBH GM-' 

0 
sn 

mtnbuuons m 41d of Constluction (CIAC) 
L e s s  Accumulated Amomzatmn of CIAC 

Net CIAC 

,tal AdTancer and Net Contnbutmns 

Lstomer Deposits 
cumulated Deferred 1 axes 

30 Wo'orbmp Caorroi 
epavments 
sh Worhng Capital 4llourance 
,ai Base 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

$0 $0 $0 $9,643 $9,643 

$0 $0 $0 $8,668 $0 $0 $0 $8 668 

$8,256 $0 $0 $8,668 ($2,235) $0 $0 $14,689 

5750 60 $0 $0 $750 
0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 916 916 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 I O  I0 
10,662 0 0 0 0 0 634 11,296 

$564,606 ($141,506) $19,391 ($8,668) $2,235 ($5,552) $634 $431,139 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
$0 
0 

$0 

IF.1 
AD1 No. 4 

AIAC not paid 
during Test Year 

Ref: SchTBH GM-8 
$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SO 

$0 

11'1 
AD1 No.  5 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

leE Sch TBH GM-' 
SO 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n 

n 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
$0 

5,552 
cs5.552: 

n 

n 

[GI It11 
AD1 No. 6 

Working 
ClOiIal 

Allowance STAFF AS 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket  No.  W-02467A-14-02.30 
T e s t  Year Ended  December 31,ZOU 

D E S C R I P T I O N  
Acct No. 303 - I.and and Iand Ryhts 
Acct No. 304 - S t r u ~ t u r ~ ~  & Improvements 

Acct No. 307 ~ \VeUa and Spnnbv ' 
Acrr  No. 31 1 ~ Pumping Equipment 
Acct No. 320.2 ~ Soluuon Cbemical Feedcrs 

Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks ' 
Acct No 331 ~ Transmissron and Dntrlbutlon Mains 
Acct No. 333 ~ S c n k s  
Acct No. 334 ~ Meters and Meter Installations 
Accr No. 336 - Backnow Prevention D e v ~ e s  
TOTAL PLANT RECLASSIFICATIONS 

Schedule T B H  GM-5 

COMPANY AS 
F I L E D  WITH 
P T Y  P L A N T  

$0 
21,608 

1 13,472 
105,182 

41 6 
250,705 

445,165 

6,652 
1,027 

$1,000,079 

55,853 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

- 

1- 
I, 

11 P I A N T  KECLASSIFICATIONS AND DISALLOWANCES 

(BI 

STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS 

6 t4,700 
8,373 

(44,065: 
11,270 
5,669 

(1 44,000: 

4,869 
81 

1,196 
402 

($141,506) 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

yc 1 

STAFF 
AS ADIUSTEI  

$14,701 
29,98 

116,45: 
6,081 

106,70! 

450,03, 

7,841 
1,421 

$858,57: 

69,4@ 

55,93. 

D E S C R I P T I O N  F I L E D  P T Y  PLANT 
2013 Pknt Addmon, Acct No. 303 - Land Sumey %( 
201 j Plant Addmon, Acct No. 303 - Land and Iand Rights for EasementslB'ater RiEhts ( 

Acct No, 303 ~ Land and Land Rights 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2013 Plant Addiuon, Acct No. 304 - Structures & Improvements 
2013 Plant R e m o d  (Dmllowed), Acct No. 304 ~ Smxtures & Improvements 
2014 Plant Addition, Acct No. 304 - Structures & Improvements 
2015 Plant Addition, Acct No. 304 - Structures & Improvements 

Acct No. 304 - Structures & Improvements 

5,292 

(3,500) 
4.286 

5,29: 
(3,50( 
4.281 

28 
29 

2013 Plant Addiuon, Acct No. 307 -Wells and S ~ M ~ S  
2014 Plant Addmon, Acct No. 307 -Wells and Spruig~ 

2,296 
8,373 

1 1 
COMPANYAS I STAFF I STAFF 

2,291 
8,37. 

0 O I  

30 
31 
32 
33 

2015 Plant Addmon, Acct No. 307 - Wells and Springs - Reclassdied and Adlusted IAnd ' 75,000 (49,825) 25,17! 
Acct No. 307 -Wells and Springs 75,000 (44,065) 30,931 

2014 Plant Addamn, Acct No. 311 ~ Pumplng Equipment 0 1 1,270 11,27( 
34 
35 

5,63~ 
126 12( 

2015 Plant Addmon, Acct No. 31 1 ~ I h p q  Equipment 
Acct No. 311 - Pumping Equipment 

I 0 
0 

38 
39 
40 

2015 Plant Addition, Acct No. 320.2 - Solution Chemical Feeders 0 1,095 1,09t 
Acct No. 320.2 - Solution Chemical Feeders 0 5,669 5,665 

37 j6 I 2014 Plant Addition, Acct No 320 2 - Soluuon Cliemcal Feeders ' 

41 
42 
43 

403 1 40: 
11,270 1 tl,27( 

2013 PTY Removal - Staffs Adpstment (1144,ooO mcluded by Company) Not used and useful 144,000 (144,000) ( 

Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks 144,000 (1 44,000) ( 

0 4,574 I 4,571 

45 
46 
47 

2014 Plant Addxtion, Acct No. 331 - TTansmcsion and Dietributlon Mains 0 29,569 29,561 
Acct No. 331 -Transmission and Distribution Mains 30,000 4,869 34,865 

48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 

57 

44 (2013 Plant Addmon, Acct No. 331 - Transmission and Dismbuuon Mams I 30,000 I (24,700)1 5,30( 

2014 Plant Addinon, Accr No 333 Senicec 0 81 81 
Acct No. 333 - Serwces 0 81 81 

2014 Plant Addmons, Acct No 334 - Meters and Meter Instdatlons 0 1,196 1,19( 
Acct No. 334 -Meters and Meter Installations 0 1,196 1,19( 

2014 Plant Addmon, .4cct No 336 - Backflow Prevention 1 3 e v ~ c s  0 402 40; 
Acct No. 336 - Backnow Preventron Devlces 0 402 40; 

Total 0249,000 ($141,506) $107,494 

'Company included $75,000 for P I T  J'lant. Company provided an  estimate in response to Data Request ("DK") GM THH 1.50. $50,000 for Eacements and \Vatcr Rights (Land) and 
$25,000 for \Veil. 

'Company proposed PTY Plant for Acct. No 330.1 ~ Storage 'l'anks $144,000 For Storage l a n k  3. 
' Company proposed P'TY Plant ior Acct. No.  331 ~ Transmission & Distrfbutron Mains $30,000 from \Xcll No. 6 to 'Transnvssmn Imes 
'Vendor proilded Staif an Invoice (KW Turiicr Sons 1nm)ice 13535) totalins $10,085 76 yet billed the Company $9,561.62 due to a Changc Ordcr for thc l'ollct Coordinator (Credit 
of $518.14). 

Reicrences: 
Column [A): Company Schedulcs 13-2 and Attachment No 1, Supplcmental l'agc 2. 
Column LU]: Testimony, TBH, Company's response to DK GM 7'1311 1.50 
Column [CJ Column [AI + Column 1131 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

COMPANY STAFF 

Schedule TBH GM-6 

STAFF 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - RECLASSIFY PLANT TO APPROPRIATE CLASSIFICATIONS 1 

J N E  
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

DESCRIPTION 
Acct No. 304 - Structures 8; Improvements 

Acct No. 307 -\\.'ells 8; Springs 
Acct No. 310 - Power Generation Equipment 

Acct No. 311 ~ Pumping Equipment 
Acct No. 320 - Water Treatment Equipment 

Acct No. 320.2 - Solution Chemical Feeders 

Acct No. 330 - Distr Reserv & Standpipes 

Acct No. 330.1 ~ Storage T a n h  
Acct No. 341 - Transportauon Equipment 

Acct No. 343 -Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 
Acct No. 346 - Cornmumcation Equipment 

12 
13 
14 

Rounding 
TOTAL PLANT RECLASSIFICATIONS 

AS FILED 
$21,608 
113,472 

0 
105,182 

1,661 
416 

7,775 
250,705 

7,456 
149 
853 

1 i 
1 0 
.-I 

(912) 
(1,661) 

(7,775) 
1,661 

(36,288) 
19,000 

7,150 
(149) 

PLANT RECLASSIFICATIONS 
I 1 1 

114,011 

104,270 

2,077 

214,417 
26,456 

8,003 

I /  

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS RECLASS AS ADJUSTED 
2009 Plant Reclass, Acct No 304 - Structures 8: Improvements $0 $36,913 $36,913 

Acct No. 304 - Structures & Improvements 0 36,913 36,913 

1 1 
PLANT 1 PLANT I STAFF 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

2013 Plant Reclass, Acct No 307 Wells & Spnngs 0 539 539 
Acct No. 307 -Wells & Springs 0 539 539 

2011 Plant Reclass, Acct No 310 - Power Generatlon Equpment 0 912 912 
Acct No. 310 - Power Generation Equipment  0 91 2 912 

. .  
39 2010 Plant Reclass, Acct No. 330 - Distr Resew & Standpipes 0 (450) (450) 

41 
42 2009 Plant Reclass, Acct No. 330.1 ~ Storage Tanks 0 (29,588) (29,588) 
43 2010 Plant Reclass, Acct No. 330.1 -Storage Tanks 0 (6,700) (6,700) 
44 Acct No. 330.1 - Storage T a n k s  0 (36,288) (36,288) 
45 

40 Acct No. 330 - Distr Resew & Standpipes 0 (7,775) (7,775) 

References 
Column [A] Company's Application - Attachment No 1 Supplemental 5 2 - 5 6 
Column [Ul Testimony, 1311, Company's response to DR GIM TBH 1 3 
Column [C] Column [A] + Column [U] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,20U 

~ 

DESCRIPTION 
XAC, Unsupported Plant Treated as CIAC 

Schedule TBH GM-7 

COMPANY STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS 

so $9,643 

I RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - UNSUPPORTED PLANT TREATED AS CIAC I 

_ _  
Amort of CIAC, Unsupported Plant 'l'reated as CMC 

J N E  
NO. 

01  976 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

!009 Plant Addition, Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks 0 1  38,822 I 38,822 
!010 Plant Addiaon, Acct No. 330.1 - Storage Tanks 

$9,643 

$8,668 

01  14,477 I 14,477 

!009 Plant Addition, Acct No. 304 - Structures & lmpro\-ements $633,057 I $633,057 
Acct No. 304 - Structures & Improvements Subtotal 01  33,057 1 33,057 

!009 Plant Addiuon, Acct No 331 - Transmssion & Dismbuuon Mans 01  2,961 I 2,961 
Acct No. 331 - Transmission & Distribution Mains Subtotal 0 )  2,961 1 2,961 

Acct No. 320.2 - Solution Chemical Feeders Subtotal 0 )  416 I 416 

rOTAL UNSUPPORTED PLANT $0 $96,432 $96,432 

1010 Plant Addition, Acct No. 346 - Communication Equipment 

Total $96,432 
X 10% 

$9,643 

0 1  6,700 1 6,700 

)'car hIdc2 
2000 

U n q y x x i c d  \'C,ir 'l'r,in<f< rrcd Xurnbcr oi 
I'lmt .IdLllllons 1'1 tnt 1 ' 0  (:I.\(: Intcntn \ ' c m  

Sinicrurcs Kr Improvcmi t i t s  533,057 3 1 1 3  3.5 

Depreciaaon 
Rate 

3 33% 
2 22% 
2 00% 
20 00% 
2 20% 
10 00% 

3.5 
3.5 
2.5 
2.5 

Amoruzauon 
of CIAC 

$3,853 
7,016 

201 
208 
196 

1,675 2010 I Communication Equip. I 6,700 1 2013 1 2.5 
Total $96,432 

2009 
2009 
2010 
2010 

Storage Tanks 
Trans. & Distr. Mains 

Solution Chemical Feeders 
Storage Tanks 

X 10% 
$976 

38,822 
2,961 

41 6 
14,477 

licferrnces 
Column [A] Company's Applicanon Attachment No 1 Supplemental 5 2 - 5 6 
Column 1x1 Tesumony, TBII 
Column IC] Column /I\] + Column 

2013 
2013 
2013 
2013 



Schedule TBH GM-8 Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,ZOU 

LINE 

1 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

2013 Deferred Credits, Acct No 252 - Advances in Aid of Construcoon 

KATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - NAC REFUNDS NOT RECOGNIZED IN TEST YEAR 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

$8,256 50 $8,256 
2 
3 

2013 Deferred Credits, Acct No. 252 - Advances in Aid of Construction Payments Due Customers 
Total AIAC paid in 2014 for 2013 refunds due customers 

01  (2,2391 (2,235) 
$8,256 I (52,235)l S6,022 

References: 
Column [A]: Company’s Application - Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 2 
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH, Company’s response to DK’s GM TBH 1.19 and Ghl TBH 2.6 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 

LINE 

1 
2 
3 

NO. DESCRIPTION 
2013 Deferred Credits, Acct No 252 - Advances in Aid of Construcoon 
2013 Deferred Credlts, Acct No 252 - Advances in Aid of Construckon Payments Due Customers 

Total AIAC paid in 2014 for 2013 refunds due customers 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

$8,256 50 $8,256 
0 (2,235) (2,235) 

$8,256 (52,235) S6,022 





Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

Schedule TBH GM-10 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Cash Working Capital Allowance $10,662 $634 $11,296 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 - 

Operation & Maintenance* $87,264 
Multiplied by X 1/8 

$10,908 

Purchased Power & Purchased Water $9,306 
Multiplied by X 1/24 

$388 

Total Cash Working Capital Allowance $11,296 

* Less depreciation, taxes, purchased power and purchased water 

References: 
Column [A]: Company 's Apphcatlon Attachment No. 1 Supplemental Page 1 
Column [B]. Tesumony, TBH, Company Data Request Responses 
Column [C] Column [A] + Column p] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0250 
Test Year Ended December 31,ZOU 

Schedule TBH GM-11 

L OPERATING INCOME -ADJUSTED TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED 

LINE 
NO. __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 - 

DESCRIPTION 

EVEN UES: 
Metered Water Sales 
Water Sales - Unmetered 
Other Operaung Revenues 
Total Revenues 

LXPENSES: 
Salades and Wages 
Salaries and Wages - Officers 
Employee Pensions & Benefits 
Purchased Power 
Fuel for Power Producaon 
Chemicals 
Repars and Maintenance 
Office Supplies & Expense 
Contractual Services 
Water Tesnng 
Rents 
Transportation Expenses 
Insurance - General Liability 
Insurance - Health and Life 
Reg. Comm. Exp. 
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Rad Debt Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Property Tases 
Payroll Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Rounding 
Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

pl] 

COMPANY 
TEST YEAR 
AS FILED 

$114,272 
c 

3,174 
$1 17,447 

$38,942 
6,00C 

C 
8,95C 

C 
47 

8,314 
11,353 
5,38c 

C 
5,453 
1,292 

a 
321 

3,333 
102 
772 

27,096 
0 

5,052 
0 

(1,147 

4,335 

$125,600 

($8,153 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Application Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 
Column PI: Schedule TBH GM-16 
Column IC]: Column [A] + Column [B] 
Column p ] :  Schedules TBH GM-1 and TBH GM-2 
Column [E]: Column [C] + Column [D] 

A 
STAFF 

TEST YEAR 
ADJUSTMENTS 

$C 
a 

(127 
($127 

$4,319 
(273 

356 
0 

80 
(1,798 
(2,701 
(6,209 
(3,530 
3,030 

40 1 
882 
718 

0 
6,667 

30 
0 

10,372 
0 

(529 
3,819 

(4,998 
0 

$10,634 

($10,761 

a 

IC1 
STAFF 

TEST YEAR 
AS 

ADJUSTED 

$114,273 
0 

$3,047 
$1 17,320 

$43,261 
5,727 

0 
9,306 

0 
127 

2,541 
5,613 
5,144 
1,850 
3,030 

2,174 
718 
321 

132 
712 

37,468 
0 

4,523 
3,819 

(6,145: 
1 

$136,234 

($18,914: 

5,854 

10,000 

lul 
STAFF 

PROPOSED 
CHANGES 

$68,399 
0 
0 

$68,399 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

449 
0 
0 

942 
0 

13,469 
0 

$14,859 

$53,540 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDEL 

$182,672 
0 

3,047 
$185,719 

$43,261 
5,727 

0 
9,306 

0 
127 

2,541 
5,613 
5,144 
1,850 
3,030 
5,854 
2,174 

718 
321 

10,000 
132 

1,221 
37,468 

0 
5,465 
3,819 
7,323 

1 
$151,094 

$34,625 





Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 

Schedule TBH GM-13 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - UNAUTHORIZED SURCHARGE - OTHER REVENUE 1 

NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Application Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 
Coiumn PI: Testlmony, lBH, DR GM TBH 1.31 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column P] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,20U 

LINE 
NO. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Schedule T B H  GM-14 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Kcpaira and Maintenance $4,339 ($1,792) $2,547 

Repairs & Maintenance 
To reclass cost of culvert from cmenscs to 1’ IY Plant 
Payment for matenals for cuhert at Short Spur for ncw well 
Monies for half of the culvert for new well at Short Spur 
Total reclass to CWIP ($1,792: 

$3,292 
(1,500) 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE I 

References 
Column [A] Company Appltcatmn Attachment No 2 Supplemental Page 1 
Column IB] Testimony, TBH, DR GM TBH 1 31 
Column [CJ Column [A] + Column [B] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 

Schedule TBH GM-15 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Office Supphes $8,714 (S1,727) $6,587 

Office Supplies 

I OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - OFFICE SUPPLIES 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Application Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 
Column p]: Testimony, TBH 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column p3] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule TBH GM-16 

I OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

[C] 

LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Contractual Semces $11,353 ($7,531) $3,822 

Contractual Services 
Engineenng Expenses - Reclass to CWIP 
New well teshng on Short Spur - Reclass to CWIP 
Contact Labor for rate case preparaaon - Reclass to Rate Case ExTenses 
Anccor Watrr Solutions - Reclass to Rate Case Expenses 
Total Contractual Semces Reclassificaaon ($7,531) 

($3,500) 
(3,045) 

(345) 
(641) 

I I I 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Applicauon Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 

Column p]: Tesamony, TBH 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column LB] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
,l 

Schedule TBH GM-17 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Water Testing $5,380 ($3,530) $1,85( 
L 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Reclassification of Water Testing Expenses 
Well No. 6 XDEQ Expenses - Reclass to CWIP 

Total Water Testing Reclassificatlon ($4,300: 

($2,500) 
(1,800) Storage Tank #3 ADEQ Expenses - Reclass to CWIP 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Water Testing Costs Per Table 4 - Engineering Report 
Actual Water Testmg Costs $1,850 
Total Normalized Water Testmg Costs $1,850 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Application Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 
Column p]: Testimony, TBH, Engineering Report in Exhibit 1 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column p] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 

Schedule T B H  GM-18 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Transportation Expenses $5,453 ($900) $4,553 

OPERA’I’ING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 6 -TRANSPORTATION I 

- 

3 Transportation 
4 Disallowed Expenses for Gas Reimbursements ($900) 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Application Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 

Column [Bj: Testimony, TBH 
Column [Cj: Column [A] + Column p] 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule TBH GM-19 

- 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 - 

[A] PI IC] 
STAFF 

COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED (Col C - Col A) AS ADJUSTED 

$10,000 Rate Case Expense $3,333 $6,667 

Rate Case Staff Adjusted 
Company Expense as filed Rate Case Expense Difference 

%no Meadows $40,000 $45,000 $5,000 
Granite Mountain I 10,000 I 30,000 I 20,000 
rotal $50,000 I $75,000 I $25,000 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Application Attachment No. 2 Supplemental Page 1 
Column PI:  Testimony, Company’s Responses to DR GM TBH 1.7 Supplemental 8c TBH DR GM TBH 1.7 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 

Normalize over 
3 years 

$1,667 
6,667 

$8,333 



a 
j 
n n 
m 
N 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,20l3 

Schedule TBH GM-20b 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - ALLOCATIONS RECLASSIFICATIONS I 
- 
LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

- 

- 

DESCRIPTION 
Salanes and Wages 
Salanes and Wages - Officers 
Purchased Power 
Chemicals 
Repam and Maintenance 
Office Supphes & Expense 
Rents 
Contractual Semces 
Transportaaon Expenses 
Insurance - General Liabhty 
Insurance - Health and Life 
Mtscellaneous Expenses 
Payroll Taxes 

[A] 
COMPANJ 
AS FILED 

$179,965 
31,700 
24,401 

425 
8,899 

30,594 
0 

11,457 
24,752 

8,964 
2,667 
8,848 

0 

A 
STAFF 

ADJUSTMENTS 
($15,718: 

0 
0 
0 

1,281 
(12,000: 
12,000 

(500: 
1,817 

0 
0 

15,718 
(3,397; 

Salaries and Wages I - 
Payroll taxes included as salaries and wages ($15,718)1 ($1 5,718) 

Repairs and Maintenance 
To reclass expense to plant ($539) 
Amount onginally booked to Granite Mountain to be included m the cost pool 1,820 $1,281 

Office Supplies & Expense 
Rent - Mxclassified as Office Supphes ($12,000) ($12,000) 

Rent - Wsclassified as Office Supplies $12,000 $12,000 
Rents 

Contractual Services 
Survey for Granite Mountain Well No. 6 Site ($500) ($500) 

Transportation Expenses 
Amount onginally booked to Granite Mountain to be included m the cost pool $1,817 $1,817 

Miscellaneous Expenses 
To correct for bad debt expenses included in miscellaneous expenses 
Adjustment - Less Security Deposits Corrections 
To adjust for bad debts recovered and collection fees included in miscellaneous expenses 

(93,000) 
(554) 
157 ($3,397) 

Payroll Taxes 
Payroll taxes included as salaries and wages $15,718 $15,718 

IC] 
STAFF 

4s ADJUSTED 
$164,247 

31,700 
24,401 

425 
10,180 
18,594 

10,957 
26,569 
8,964 
2,667 
5,451 

15,718 

12,000 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,20U 

Schedule TBH GM-20c 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - ALLOCATIONS DISALLOWED 1 
- 
LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

- DESCRIPTION 
Salanes and Wages 
Salanes and Wages - Officers 
Purchased Power 
Chenucals 
Repms and Mamtenance 
Office Supphes & Expense 
Rents 
Contractual Semces 
Transportanon Expenses 
Insurance - General Liabdtty 
Insurance - Health and Life 
Miscellaneous Expenses 
Payroll Taxes 

[A] 
COMPANl 
AS FILED 

$179,965 
31,700 
24,401 

425 

30,594 
0 

11,457 
24,752 

8,964 
2,667 
8,848 

8,899 

0 

A 
STAFF 

ADJUSTMENTS 
($17,444: 
(1 6,434: 

(46: 
0 

(124: 
(2,804: 

0 
(1,232: 

(1,0581 
0 

(2,301; 

(7,380; 

(1,539; 

Salaries and Wages 
Non-regulated salaries and wages ($17,444) ($17,444) 

Salaries and Wages - Officers 
Pay adjusted to reflect actual time worked 
Duties assigned to office manager (4,673) (1 6,434) 

($11,761) 

Purchased Power 
To adjust for late fees ($46) ($46) 

Repairs and Maintenance 
To adjust for personal expense ($124). ($124) 

Office Supplies & Expense 
Interest and Late Fees ($44) 
Mrs Ixme Phone & Charges, Collect Calls, Paul Internaaonal Call & Plan (1,888) 
Meals (218) 
Miscellaneous Personal Expenses (524) 
2010 Expense (130) ($2,804) 

Contractual Services 
Legal Fees for Fire ($1,232) ($1,232) 

rransportation Expenses 
Gas Relmbursement $100 per month - Company no longer promdmg ($800) 

(2,497) 
(2,229) 

Personal Use Purchases - Tres 
Out of State Gasohne Purchase 
Bulk Debvery of Gasohne to Paul's Home (530 gallons) (1,854). ($7,380) 

[nsurance - General Liability 
Remove Velucle AZ-1 TBH 1 39 Unregulated Associated Co (91,058) (51,058) 

Miscellaneous Expenses 
Gifts ($1,559) 
Meals (683) 
Donaaons (60) ($2,301) 

Payroll Taxes 
Non-regulated payroll taxes (S1,539) ($1,539) 

IC] 
STAFF 

AS ADJUSTED 
$162,521 

15,266 
24,355 

425 
8,775 

27,790 
0 

10,225 
17,372 
7,906 
2,667 
6,547 

(1,539 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE 
NO. 

Schedule TBH GM-20d 

~ 

DESCRIPTION 

1 OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - ALLOCATIONS NORMALIZATION 1 

Salaries and Wages 
Normahe salaries and benefits $13,834 $13,834 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Transportation Expenses 
Normahze Vehlcle Regstration for 2 years ($186)- 

Salanes and Wages 
Salanes and Wages - Officers 
Purchased Power 
Chermcals 
Repairs and Mamtenance 
Office Supphes & Expense 
Rents 
Contractual Sermces 
Transportation Expenses 
Insurance - General Liabihty 
Insurance - Health and Life 
Mscellaneous Expenses 
Pavroll Taxes 

($186) 

$179,965 
31,700 
24,401 

425 
8,899 

30,594 
0 

11,457 
24,752 

8,964 
2,667 
8,848 

0 

I Normalize Insurance Policy adjustment for refunds $594 

$13,834 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(208 
0 
0 

(1 86 
594 

0 
0 
0 

$594 

Office Supplies & Expense 
Normalize Carbonite over 3 years ($94) 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

$193,799 
31,700 
24,401 

425 
8,899 

30,386 
0 

11,457 
24,566 
9,558 
2,667 
8,848 

0 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule TBH GM-20e 

L OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - 4-FACTOR ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

[A] [BI IC] PI PI F1 [GI IH] PI 
Total 

Net Plant Total Operatmg Annual Gallons 
Lme Customer Customer Net Plant m m service Annual expenses Gallons Pumped 4-factor 
No. Company count count% service O/O Revenue '/o Pumped YO YO 

1 Antelope Lakes 2 0.20% $62,347 11.34% $613 0.13% 95 0.13% 2.95% 
2 ChtnoMeadows 899 87.96% 173,351 31.54% 357,364 75.17% 64,140 85.81% 70.12% 
3 Gramte Mountain 121 11.84% 313,950 57.129'0 117,447 24.70% 10,510 14.06% 26.93% 
4 Total 1,022 $549,648 $475,424 74,745 100.00% 

References: 
Column [A]: The Customer counts for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain the applications; and for Antelope Lakes, the 
2013 Annual Report, p. 12 as of 12/31/2013 
Column PI: Column [A] / Line 4. 
Column [C]: The Net Plant in service information for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain are from the applications & 
Schedule TBH-4; the information for Antelope Lakes is from the 2013 Annual Report on Revised Balance Sheet, p. 6 as of 
Column P I :  Column [C] / Line 4. 
Column [E]: The Total Annual Revenue information for Chino Meadows and Granite Mountain are from the applications; the 
information for Antelope Lakes, is from the 2013 Annual Report, p. 8 as of 12/31/2013 
Column m: Column p ]  / Line 4. 

Column [GI: The Total Annual Gallons Pumped mformatlon for Chino Meadows and Gramte Mountam is from the apphcatlon; 
the mformatlon for Antelope Lakes, is from the 2013 Annual Report on Remsed Balance Sheet, p. 12 as of 12/31/2013 
Column H: Column [GI / Lme 4. 
Column [I]: Average of Columns [B, D, F, and q. 



c. 0 
?J 

I .. 

z" & I  
d- 

0 N 
e 



LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

DESCRIPTION 
Supervision and management of company personnel 

Oversight of company operations 
Piovide strategc direcaon 

Review company financial data including payables, receivable, revenue and expenses 
Provide legal representauon for Company 

Review payroll and sign checks 
Review and authorize all vendor payments 

Acqulre regulate and oversee company loans and long-term debts 

Meeting with operauons management to review capital program and address operauonal issues and ensurc 
proper fachties and equlpment ale available 

Develop and review company processes and procedures to ensure regulatory comphance 
Review & advise Company on manuals such as employee handbook & emergency response manual 

Total Monthly Hours 

Less hours out of town (33 percent of the total monthly hours) 
Adjusted Hours 

Adjusted Hours * $36.25 * 12 months 

Less Additional Increase for ODerations Manager from 2013 to 2014 ‘ 

Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule TBH GM-20g 

Adjusted Officers Salary 

[A] 
Officer Salary 

Hours worked per month 
12 

6 
6 

12 
8 
4 
4 
8 

20 
8 
1 

89 

29.37 
59.63 

$25,939 
(4,673) 

$21,266 
Based on Annual Salary of Mr Levie (Half Tune Employee) ‘$31,700 for Chino Meadows and $6,000 for Gramte Mountam 
37,700 Annual Salary / 1,040 hours per year (52 weeks x 20 houls per week) = Hourly Rate of $36 25 
Operations Manager’s Salary for 2013 was $50,683 and for 2014 was $55,356 The adduonal increase is $4,673 

References: 
Column [A] : Per DRs CM TBH 1.26.g, CM TBH 2.12, CM TBH 3.7 and GM TBH 2.5 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,ZOU 

Schedule TBH GM-21 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

~ 

~ 

LCCT 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

301 Organizatton Cost 
302 Franchises 
303 Land and Land hghrs 
304 Structures and Improvements 
307 \Wells and Springs 
309 Supply Mains 
310 Power Generation Equipment 
31 1 Pumpmg Equipment 
320 \Vater Treatment F4utpment 

320.1 \Vatez Treatment Plants 
320.2 Soluuon Chemical Feeders 

330.1 Storage Tanks 
330.2 Pressure Tanks 

330 Distributlon Reservoirs and Standpipes 

331 Transmission and Distnbuuon Mains 
333 Semces 
334 Meters and Meter Instdauons 
335 Rydrants 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 
339 Other Plant and Mtsccllancous Equipment 
340 Office Furnrture and Equipment 

341 Transportation Equipment 
343 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 
344 Laboratory Equipment 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
346 Communicatlon Equipment 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 
348 Other Tangible Equipment 

340.1 Computers and Software 

Rounding 

[A I 
PLANT In 
SERVICE 
Per Staff 

$110 
0 

14,700 
66,894 
69,946 

0 
912 

115,539 

0 
7,745 

70,417 
55,213 

450,034 
55,934 
7,848 
8,774 
1,428 
4,850 

0 
3,500 

26,456 
0 
0 

5,000 
8,003 

0 
20 
1 

$973,325 

References: 
Column [A]: Schedule TBH GM-4 
Column PI: From Column [A] 
Column [C]: Column [A] ~ Column [B] 
Column p]: Engineering Staff Report 
Column PI :  Column IC] x Column p] 

P1 1c1 
NonDepreciable DEPRECIABLE 
or Fully Depreciated PLANT 

PLANT (Col A - Col B) 
$110 $0 

0 0 
14,700 0 

0 66,891 
0 69,946 
0 0 
0 912 

2,077 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

20 

0 
5,668 

70,417 
55,213 

450,034 
55,934 
7,848 
8,774 
1,428 
4,850 

0 
3,500 

26,456 
0 
0 

5,000 
8,003 

0 
0 

I 

0 1  1 
$122,089 [ $851,236 

? , , I ” ,  I 1x1 

2 22 
5.00% 
2 00% 
3.33% 
8.33% 
2.00% 
6.67% 
6.67% 
6.67% 

20.00% 
20.00% 
5.00% 

10.00% 
5.00% 

10.00% 
10.00% 
0 00% 
0.00% 0 

$37,897 

1,22G 
22,502 

1,119 
261 
73 1 
29 

323 
0 

233 
5,291 

0 
0 

500 
400 

0 
0 

Composite Depreciation Rate (Dqx Exp / Depreciable Plant): 1.45% 
CIAC $9,643 

$429 Amonizauon of CIAC (Lme 33 x Lme 34): 

Depreciation Exppcnse Before Amomzation of CIAC: 

Test Year Deprecmtlon Expense - Staff. 

$37,897 
Less Amortization of CIAC. 429 

937,468 
Depreciation Expense - Company 27,096 

Staffs Total Adjustment: $10,372 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 

Test Year Ended December 31,2013 
Dockct NO. W-02467A-14-0230 

LINE 
NO. 

Schedule TBH GM-22 

Property Tax Calculation 

I OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT N O  10 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE 1 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 

Staff Adjusted Test Ycar Revenues 
Weight Factor 
Subtotal &me 1 * Line 2) 
Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule TBH-1 
Subtotal (Lme 4 + Line 5) 
Number of Years 
Three Year Average &me 5 / Lme 6) 
Department of Revenue Mudplteer 
Revenue Base Value (Lme 7 * Lme 8) 
Plus 10% of CWIP - Schedule TBH-24 
Less Net Book Value of Licensed Vehcles - Schedule TBH-19 Lme 23 
Full Cash Value &me 9 + Line 10 - Lme 11) 
Assessment Ratio 
Assessment Value &me 12 * Lme 13) 
Composite Property Tax Rate 

Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) 
Company Proposed Property Tax 

Staff Test Year Adjustment (Lme 16-Line 17) 
Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Lme 15) 
Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Lme 16) 
Increase m Property Tax Expense Due to Increase in Revenue Requlrement 

Increase to Property Tax Expense 
Increase m Revenue Requlrement 

24 IIncrease to Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue &inel9/Line 20) 

[A1 
STAFF 

AS ADJUSTEE 

$117,320 
2 

$234,640 
11 7,320 

$351,960 
3 

$117,320 
2 

$234,640 
5,451 

$21,165 
$218,926 

18.50Y 
$40,501 
11.17Y 

$4,523 
$5,052 

($529 

It31 
STAFF 

RECOMMENDED 

$1 17,320 

$234,640 
185,719 

$420,359 
3 

$140,120 

$280,239 
5,451 

$21,165 
$264,525 

18.50% 
$48,937 
11.17% 

$C 

$5,465 
4,523 

942 

$942 
$68,399 

1.38% 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

Schedule T B H  GM-23 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 11 - TEST YEAR INCOME TAXES 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

DESCRIPTION 

CaLcuhtion of Income Tax: 
Revenue 
Less: Operaung Expenses - Excluding Income Taxes 
Less. Synchronized Interest (L17) 
Anzona Taxable Income ( L -  L2 - L3) 
hnzona State Income Tax Rate 
Anzona Income Tax (L4 x L5) 
Federal Taxable Income (L4 - L6) 
Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15% 
Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) @ 25% 
Federal Tax on T h d  Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% 
Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% 
Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 - $10,000,000) @ 34% 
Total Federal Income Tax 
Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L6 + L13) 

Calculation of Interest Syncbmnixation: 
Rate Base 
Weighted Average Cost of Debt 
Synchronized Interest $16 x L17) 

Income Tax - Per Staf 
Income Tax - Per Compan:, 

Staff Adjustmeni 

T 
Test Year 

$1 17,320 
142,380 

5,514 
($30,574) 

6.000% 

($28,739) 
(4,311) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

($4,3 11; 
($6,145’ 

$431,139 



Granite Mountain Water Co., Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year Ended December 31,2013 

LINE COMPANY 

Schedule TBH GM-24 

STAFF STAFF 
NO. 

1 
" 

DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 
Company Proposed Constructlon Work m Progress $8,591 $45,918 $54,509 

Construction Work in Progress 

Well No 6 - Disallowed Prep work and m s t d n g  2 pipes back hoe Bobcat and 
gradework at Short Spur. No Support Provlded by Company, Work performed by 
Darnel Levie, Check Cancelled and offset agatnst hs balance due on his water 
accounts outside of test year. Per DR TBH 3.10. ($3,500) 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Reclass from Water Testing - Storage Tank #3 ADEQ Expenses 
Removal of expenses that were reclassified to GMWC Well #6 
Removal of Expenses from Well #5 Shane Dr. 
Building Permits Yavapai County 5/22/14 
Building Permits Yavapai County 6/18/14 

Reclass from Well No 6 - Storage 'lank #3 ADEQ Extension Expenses 2/9/2015 
Draw No 1 Dave Larson 9/12/2014 - Payment included m Invoice 32477 1 to 
Chapman Electncal2/12/2015 as Misc Pymt Total $12,600 for Draw 1 & 2 
Draw No 2 Dave Larson 9/19/2014 - Payment mcluded m Invoice 32477 1 to 
Chapman Electncal 2/12/2015 as MISC Pymt Total $12,600 for Draw 1 & 2 
Chapman Electrical 1/20/2015 Invoice 32417 
Chapman Electncal4/17/2015 Invoice 32477 1 2,800 $45,918 

Total CWlP for Property Tax Calculatlon on TBH-22 Lme 10 x 10% 96 5,451 

400 

6,300 

6,300 
34,225 

1,800 
(89) 

(3,198) 
465 
415 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Balance Sheet Acct. No. 105 
Column [B]: Testimony, TBH 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 





Granite Mountain Water Company Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 

Schedule TBH GM-26 
Page 1 of 3 - 

rest Year Ended: December 31,2013 
RATE DESIGN 

Monthly Usage Charge 

Meter Size (All Classes) 
5/8 Y 3/4 Inch 
3/4 Inch 
1 Inch 

1 1/2 Inch 
2 Inch 
3 Inch 

4 Inch 
6 Inch 

Commodity Charge - Per 1,000 Gallons 

5/8" \ 3/4" Meter Residential) 

First 4,000 gallons 
4,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

First 3,000 gallons 
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 
Over 8,000 N o n s  

First 3,000 gallons 
3,001 to 10,000 gallons 
01 er 10,000 gallons 

5/8" Y 3/4" Meter (Commerual) 

First 4,000 gallons 
4,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

First 3,000 gallons 
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 
Over 8,000 gallons 

First 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

3/4" Meter (Residential] 

First 4,000 gallons 
4,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

First 3,000 gallons 
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 
Over 8,000 gallons 

First 3,000 gallons 

3,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

5/4" Meter (Commercial) 

First 4,000 gallons 
4,001 to 10,000 gallons 
(her 10,000 gallons 

First 3,000 gallons 
3,001 to 8,000 gallons 

Over 8,000 gallons 

First 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

Present 
Rates 

F 25 O( 
37 5( 
62 5( 

125 0c 
200 oc 
400 OC 
625 OC 

1,250.oc 

Company 
Proposed 

Rates 

i 38 51 
57 7' 
96 21 

192 5( 
308 O( 
616 0( 
962 5( 

1,925 0( 

Staff 
Recommendei 

Rates 

> 35.01 
52.51 
87.51 

175.0( 
280.0( 
560.01 
875.01 

1,750.0( 



RATE DESIGN CONT. 

1" Meter (All Classes1 

First 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

First 15,006 gallons 
Over 15,000 gallons 

1 1/2" hleter (All Classes1 

First 20,000 gallons 
Over 20,000 gallnns 

First 30,000 gallons 
Over 30,000 gallons 

2" Metcr (All Classes1 

First 40,000 gallons 
Over 40,000 gallons 

First 50,000 gallons 
Over 50,000 gallons 

3" Meter (All Classes1 

First 144,000 gallons 
Over 144,000 gallons 

F is t  100,000 gallons 
Over 100,000 gallons 

4" Meter (All Classes1 

First 225,000 gallons 
Over 225,000 gallons 

First 150,000 gallons 
Over 150,000 gallons 

5" Meter lAU Classes1 

First 450,000 gallons 
Over 450,000 gallons 

First 300,000 gallons 
Over 300,000 gallons 

3onstruction/Stand~ine 
AU Gallons 

gydrant hfetcr bv Meter Size 
Not  Jndividuallv Assinedl 

All Usage, Per 1,000 Gallons 

6 61 
7 91 

N / i ^  
NIP 

6 6i 
7 9i 

NIP 
NIP 

6 6( 
7 9( 

N/A 
N/A 

6 60 
7 90 

N/A 
N/A 

6 60 
7 90 

N/A 
N/A 

6 60 
7 90 

N/A 
N/A 

7 90 

7 90 

10.0c 
12.oc 

N/A 
N/A 

10.00 
12.00 

N/A 
N/A 

10.00 
12.00 

N/A 
N/A 

10.00 
12.00 

N/A 
N/A 

10.00 
12.00 

N/A 
N/A 

10.00 
12.00 

N/A 
N/A 

12.00 

12.00 

Schedule TBH GM-2 
Page 2 of 3 

NIP 
NIP 

11 O( 
16 1C 

N/A 
N/A 

11 00 
16 10 

N/A 
N/A 

11.00 
16 10 

N/A 
N/A 

11 00 
16 10 

N/A 
N/A 

11.00 
16 10 

N/A 
N/A 

11 00 
16 10 

16 10 

16 10 



RATE DESIGN CONT. Schedule T B H  GM-26 
Page 3 of 3 

Recommended 
Meter Insallation 

Charge 
$ 150.00 

250.00 
300.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 
6,000.00 

Actual Cost 

Other Service Charges 

Total 
Recommended 

Charge 
$ 600.00 

700.00 
875.00 

1,175.00 
2,500.00 
3,300.00 
5,300.00 
8,800.00 

Actual Cost 

Establishment 
Establishment (After I-lours) 
Kcestablishment (within 12 months) 
ILeconncctlon (Delinquent) 
Rcconnection (Delinqucnt) - After J lours 
Meter 'Vest (If Correct) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment (per month) 
I.ate Payment Fee (per month) 
Moving Customer Meter (Customer Request) 
After Hour Senpice Charge (at customers request) 

Service Size 
5/8 h 3/4 Inch 

I Inch 
I 1/2 Inch 
2 Inch 
3 Inch 
1 Inch 
5 Inch 
3ver 6 Inch 

3/4 Jnch 

5 25 00 
35 00 

35 00 
45 00 
35 00 

* 

** 
** 

20 00 
1 55'0 per month 
1 5% pcr month 

At Cost 
N/A 

Total Present 
Charge 

f 50000 
575 00 
650 00 
716 00 

1,572 00 
2,400 00 
3,516 00 
6,916 00 

N/A 

$ 25.00 
N/A 

35.00 
N/A 
35.00 

* 

** 
** 

20.00 
1.5% per month 
1.5% per month 

At Cost 
25.00 

* Number of months off the system times the monthly minimum per A.A.C. RlC2-403(D) 
** Per A.A.C. R14-2-403@3). 

[n addition to the collection of regular rates, the utility will coUect from its customers a proportionate share of any 
pnvilege, sales, use, and franchise tax. Per commission rule 14-2-409D(5). 

F 25 00 
N/A 

35.00 
N/A 
35 00 

I 

** 
** 

20 00 
1 5% per montk 
1.5% per montk 

At Cost 
25.00 

Service and Meter Installation Charges 

Proposed 
krvice Lin, 

Charge 
$ 450.00 

450.00 
575 00 
675.00 

1,000.00 
1,300.00 
1,800.00 
2,800.00 

izctual cost 

Proposed 
Meter 

Insallation 
Charge 

96 150.00 
250.00 
300.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 
6,000.00 

Actual Cost 

Total Proposed 
Charge 

f 600.00 
700.00 
875.00 

1,175.00 
2,500.00 
3,300.00 
5,300.00 
8,800.00 

Actual Cost 

Recommended 
Service Line 

Charge 
$ 450.00 

450.00 
575.00 
675.00 

1,000.00 
1,300.00 
1,800.00 
2,800.00 

Actual Cost 



Granite Mountain Water Company Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Test Year E n d e d  December 31,2013 

Zompany Proposed 

$>erage Usage 

dedian Usage 

kaff Recommended 

iverage Usage 

dedian Usage 

Schedule T B H  GM-27 

Present Proposed Dollar Percent 
Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase 

6,411 5 5851 9301 36 34 50 58 96% 

3,684 41 21 6574 Q 24 53 59 53% 

6,411 0 5851 Q 9202 $ 33 51 57 27% 

3,684 41 21 6202 $ 20.81 50 51% 

;dons 
:onsumption 

1,000 
2,000 
3,000 
4,000 
5,000 
6,000 
7,000 
8,000 
9,000 

10,000 
11,000 
12,000 
13,000 
14,000 
15,000 
16,000 
17,000 
18,000 
19,000 
20,000 
25,000 
30,000 
35,000 
40,000 
45,000 
50,000 
75,000 

100,000 

Present 

5/81' : 

Minimum Charg 
1st Tier Kat 

1 st Tier Breakow 
2nd Tier Rat 

2nd Tier Breakow 
3rd Tier Kat 
Rates 

8- 25.00 
29.4C 
33.82 
38.20 
42.60 
49.20 
55.80 
62.40 
69.00 
75.60 
82.20 
90.10 
98.00 

105.90 
113.80 
121.70 
129.60 
137.50 
145.40 
153.30 
161.20 
200.70 
240.20 
279.70 
31 9.20 
358.70 
398.20 
595.70 
793.20 

8/4" 
36 25.00 

4.40 
4,000 

10,000 
6.60 

7.90 

Company 
Proposed 

5 / 8 "  x 3 
Minimum Charg 

1st Tier Kat 
1st Tier Breakove 

2nd Tier Kat 
2nd Tier Breakove 

3rd Tier liat 
Rates 

36 38.50 
45.30 
52.10 
58.90 
68.90 
78.90 
88.90 
98.90 

108.90 
120.90 
132.90 
144.90 
156.90 
168.90 
180.90 
192.90 
204.90 
216.90 
228.90 
240.90 
252.90 
312.90 
372.90 
432.90 
492.90 
552.90 
612.90 
912.90 

1,212.90 

I" 
Q 38.50 

6.80 
3,000 
10.00 

12.00 

54.00% 
54.08% 
54.14% 
54.19% 
61.74% 
60.37% 
59.32% 
58.49% 
57.83% 
59.92% 

8,000 

Increase 

61.68% 
60.82% 
60.10% 
59.49% 
58.96% 
58.50% 
58.10% 
57.75% 
57.43% 
57.14"/0 
56.89% 
55.90% 
55.25% 
54.77% 
54.42% 
54.14% 
53.92% 
53.25% 
52.9lo/o 

Staff 
Recommended 

~~~ 

5 / 8 "  x 3 
Minimum Charg 

1st Tier Rat 
1st Tier Breakove 

2nd 'Tier Rat 
2nd Tier Breakove 

3rd Tier Rat 
Rates 

0 35.00 
41.50 
48.00 
54.50 
65.50 
76.50 
87.50 
98.50 

109.50 
120.50 
131.50 
147.60 
163.70 
179.80 
195.90 
212.00 
228.10 
244.20 
260.30 
276.40 
292.50 
373.00 
453.50 
534.00 
614.50 
695.00 
775.50 

1 ,I 78.00 
1,580.50 

% 

( 1  

$ 35.00 
6.50 

3,000 
11.00 

10,000 
16.10 

Increase 
40.00% 
41.16% 
42.01% 
42.67% 
53.76% 
55.49% 
56.81% 
57.85% 
58.70% 
59.39% 
59.98% 
63.82"/0 
67.04% 
69.78% 
72.14% 
74.20% 
76.00% 
77.60% 
79.02% 
80.30% 
81.45% 
85.85?'0 
88.80Yo 
90.92% 

93.7 6O.b 
94.75% 
97.75% 



ATTACHMENT A 

GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A- 14-0230 
Response to Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Christine Nelson 

Title: Admin Assistant 

Address: 501 N Hwy 89 
Chino Valley, AZ 86323 

Data Request Number: TBH 1.34 

Q. Land and Land Rights - Please provide all documents for any land and land rights for recent 
plant additions proposed for post-test year. 

A. Please see attached file GM TBH 1-34 Attachment - Land and Land Rights.pdf. 

1 



When recorded mail to: 
Granite Mountain Water Co. Inc. 

E 2014-0024246 
05/29/2014 04:21:39 PPI 
Leslie m .  Hoffman 
OFFICIRL RECORDS OF YRVRPRI COUNTY $11.00 
PRUL LEVIE 

Page: 1 o f  6 

PO Box 350 
Chino Valley AZ 86323 Granite Mountain Short Spur 

Easement 

A This grant of easement was made on the 70 
Sandia Properties LLC, a limited liability company duly organized pursuant to the 

Laws of the state of 194, h , 160 S. Viewcrest Drive, Bountiful, Utah 84010, 

Grantor, by 2nd through i t s  Managing Member unto Granite Mountain Water 

day of October 2013 by 

Company. An Arizona Corporation grantee, encompassing the property set 

Forth in exhibit "A" here to  attached. 

Sandia Properties, LLC. 

Jopnathan Duke 
Managing Member 

STATE OF UTAH ) 

ss. 

County of 1 
On this 36% day of October 2013, before me, the undersigned, Notary Public in 
and for said State, personally appeared Jonathan Duke, proved to me to  be the person 
whose name is subscribed above, and acknowledge that he executed the same. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public 

Mv Cornmisston Expires 



212 S. Marina St. * Prescott, Arizona 86303 
Phone 928-778-51 01 * Fax 928-778-9321 infoonexus-sw. net 

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION 
An easement, located within the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 15 North, 
Range 2 West, of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona, 
inore particularly described as follows: 

ALL of that certain parcel, described in instrument recorded in Book 4936 of Official 
Records, Page 54, on file in the Yavapai County Recorder’s Office, Yavapai County, 
Arizona, 

EXCEPTING TJXEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION OF 
SAlD PARCEL: 

Commencing at the most Northeasterly corner of the above described parcel; 

Thence, North 64”00’30” West, a distance of 121.05 feet, along the North property line of 
the above described parcel; 

Thence, South 25”59’30” West, a distance of 20.00 feet, to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 

Thence, South 19”00’29” East, a distance of 20.98 feet; 

Thence, South 70”59’31” West, a distance of 30.00 feet; 

Thence, South 19”00’29” East, a distance of 40.00 feet; 

Thence, South 30”29’40” West, a distance of 78.41 feet; 

Thence, North 64”00’29” West, a distance of 123.46 feet; 

October 9, 2013 

e a n i t e  Mtn Homesites, Short Spur Trail, Well #6 Esmnt 
Job # 13-014 

Page 1 of 2 



Thence, North 30°29’40” East, a distance of 142.94 feet; 

Thence, South 64°00’29” East, a distance of 96.48 feet, to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

ALSO EXCEPTED THEREFROM THE SHORT SPUR EASEMENT DESCRIPTION BEING THAT PARCEL DESCRIPTION PREPARED 

BY DAVA & ASSOCIATES #102-09-00813- RIGHT OF WAY CONTAINING 2986 SQUARE FEET. 

October 9, 20 13 

Granite Mtn Honiesites, Short Spur Trail, Well #6 Esmnt 
Job # 13-014 

Page 2 of 2 



ACCOMPANY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION 

RECORDERS MEMO: LEGIBILIW 
QUESTN8'JABLE FOR GOOD REPRODUCTION 

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYORS 
212 S. MARINA STREET 
PRESCOTT, AZ. 88303 

(928) 778-5101 



ALSO EXCEPTED THEREFROM THE SHORT SPUR EASEMENT DESCRIPTION BEING THAT PARCEL DESCRIPTION PREPARED 

BY DAVA & ASSOCIATES #102-09-008D- RIGHT OF WAY CONTAINING 2986 SQUARE FEET. 

EXHIBIT "A" 

DAVA & ASSOCIATES, INC. PLANNING ENGINEERING SURVEYING 

310 E. Union Street, Prescott, AZ 86303 (928)  778-7587 

402-09-008D RIGHT-OF-WAY 

A portion of that parcel described in Book 4019 of Official Records, Page 50, in the 
Yavapai County Recorder's Office, and located in Section 30, Township 15 North, 
Range 2 West of the Gila and Salt River Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona, 
described a s  follows: 

BEGINNING at the most southerly corner of that parcel described in Book ,4019 of 
Official Records, Page 50, in the Yavapai County Recorder's Office, which is 
also a point on the northeast right-of-way of Williamson Valley Road, as shown 
in Book 18 of Maps and Plat, Page 20, in the Yavapai County Recorder's 
Office, and is identified by a 1/2" rebar with no cap or tag; 

thence, along the southwesterly boundary of said parcel, and the northeast right-of- 
way of said Williamson Valley Road, North 37'57'59" West, 76.39 feet tb the 
most westerly corner of said parcel; 

thence, along the northwesterly boundary of said parcel, North 30'55'41" East, 29.00 
feet; 

thence, departing the northwesterly boundary of said parcel, South 49'1 2'25" East, 
89,85 feet to a point on the southeasterly boundaty of that parcel described in 
Book 4019 of Official Records, Page 50, in the Yavapai County Recorder's 

thence, along the southeasterly boundary of said parcel, South 53'41'45" West, 

G i c e ;  

44.59 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

This description yields 2,986 square feet. 

I certify that, I ,  Thomas G. Callahan, am a Registered Land Surveyor in the State of 
Arizona, that this description was prepared under my direction and contains 
adequate information to allow retracement thereof, 

L-J, EXPIRES 6/30/2011 



EXHIBIT 

I 
I 

A PORTION OF SECTION 30 
T. 1 5 N . , R .  2 W . ,  G . & S . R .  M,,  

YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA 

I 
I 

R E C O R D E R S  MEPAO: LEGlBlLlN 
QUESTIONABLE FOR GOOD REPRODUI 

102-09-008H / 
/ 

I 

, 

/' 

,,/ 

P.O.B. Dflvn & flssocifl~t 
310 FAST UNION 

PRESCOTJ, ARIZONA 
928-77' 

555WRZ\DWG\COP\ DESCRI PTIONS\WVR-154. DWG l?% 03/0 
SEE 555WVR2\NORD\DESCRIPTIONS\WR-154, D 

I' 

/ / 



GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Arden Barney 

Title: Operations Manager 

Address: 501 N Hwy 89 
Chino Valley, AZ 86323 

Data Request Number: TBH 1.43 

Q. Well No. 6 - Please explain or provide the following: 
a. Please provide the complete and full information regarding the costs of acquiring Well 

No. 6 and the costs of the easements necessary for its use a production well. 
b. Please provide an explanation of supporting documentation for Well No. 6 and the 

easements for access to Well No 6 and the manner in which the value of each determined. 

A. a. On October 30,2013, the Company acquired an easement over the property where Well 
No. 6 is located. The easement grants the Company use of the existing Well No. 6, an 
out building used as a well house, access to the property (and Well No. 6), and the land 
rights needed to install a pipeline to connect Well No. 6 to the Company’s existing 
distribution system. The easement also provides sufficient space to allow for the 
possibility that a future well be drilled within the easement to replace an existing 
grandfathered well within 600 feet. The Company has agreed to pay $75,000 for the 
easement. 

b. In response to TBH 1.34, the Company provided the recorded easement agreement. As 
shown in the easement agreement, the Company has an easement over the entire parcel, 
expect an excluded portion where an existing house is located. 

The value was determined through negotiations with John and Shauna Duke, Mi. Levie’s 
daughter and son-in-law who acquired the underlying property in December of 20 12 from 
the Federal National Mortgage Association. The total negotiated purchase price for the 
easement is $75,000 payable within 15 days after the Company places the well into 
service. The Company has allocated $50,000 for the easement and $25,000 for the 
existing well. 

In agreeing to the $75,000 purchase price, the Company took into consideration the 
following: 

0 The difficulty in finding suitable sites within Granite’s service area to drill 
potable wells that will produce an adequate quantity and quality of water. 
The fact that Well No. 6 is known to provide water of suitable quantity and 
quality for use as a potable water supply. 
The lack of other suitable and available parcels within Granite’s service area 
with an existing well of suitable quantity and quality for use as a potable water 
supply. 

1 



GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

The lack of other suitable and available parcels within Granite’s service area 
to drill a well of suitable quantity and quality for use as a potable water 

The Company’s inability to finance the purchase a well or well site in advance 
of placing the well into service and obtaining regulatory recovery. 
The Company’s inability to finance the full purchase price of the property on 
which Well No. 6 was located, particularly in the short time frame available to 
close a purchase of the bank owned property. 
The willingness of the Duke’s to purchase the bank owned property 
containing the existing Well No. 6 and grant an easement to Granite Mountain 
that substantially devalues the underlyng property. 
The willingness of the Dukes to grant the easement at a significant discount to 
the full purchase price and market value of the property. 
The willingness of the Dukes to accept deferred payment terms for the value 
of the easement more closely aligned with the Company’s ability to finance 
and recover the costs of the easement. 
The comparable cost of drilling and developing a new well. 
The price paid by the Duke’s for the underlying property. 
The market value of the property, including the existing well. 

supply. 

Based on the foregoing considerations, the Company determined that $75,000 
represented a fair market value for the easement, including use of the existing well, out 
buildings and other beneficial uses of the easement land available to the Company. 

2 



GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A- 14-0230 
Response to Staffs Fifth Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Arden Barney 

Title: Operations Manager 

Address: 501 N Hwy 89 
Chino Valley, AZ 86323 

Data Request Number: TBH 5.1 

TBH 5.1 Post-Test Year Plant - Construction Work in Progress at 2475 West Short SDur Trail 
parcel No. 102-09-00SD) - Please answer and/or provide the requested information 
for the following: 

a. Per identify the following: Well No. 6 location, outline the easement for Well 
No. 6 and the culvert location on the attached survey map (Attachment A) 
provided in TBH 1.34. 

A. 
a. See File GM TBH 5-1 Attachment - Easement Map.pdf. 

1 



AlTACHMENT A 

” \  I 
- c  

EXHIBIT TO 

NEXUS SOUTHWEST, LLC 
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYORS 

212 S. MARINA STREET 
PRESCOTT, AZ. 88303 

(D28) 778-5101 

JOE NO: 13014 IIIIUIIN: BC 

- c *  - DAm 10-08-2019 

CLEW:  m I CHECKED: ciw 



ATACHMENT D 

CHINO MEADOWS I1 WATER CO., INC. 

Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Christine Nelson 

Title: Admin Assistant 

Address: 501 N Hwy 89 

DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-023 1 

Chino Valley, AZ 86323 

Data Reauest Number: TBH 2.12 

Q. Salaries and Wages Expenses - Please answer andor provide the requested information 
for the following: 
a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

€5 

h. 

1. 

A. a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

Please explGin the payroll bonus provided to Allan R. Feichter on Check 6349 for 
$1,000 on December 1 1 , 20 13. 
Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Chnstine E. Nelson on Check 6350 for 
$1,500 on December 11,2013. 
Please explain the payroll bonus provided to b on Check 6351 for $1,500 on 
December 11,2013. 
Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Arden Wayne Barney on Check 6376 for 
$13,000 on December 23,2013. 
Please provide a schedule by employee, date and the amount of bonuses paid by the 
Company for the past 5 years. 
Are any of the employees related to any of the officers, board member or family 
member of the officers of the Company? 
Please explain the allocation of one employee on the payroll for the Granite Mountain 
instead of the direct labor hours being allocated by employee for each company. 
Please state whether any of the employees of the Company work for any unregulated 
companies of the owners during their work shifts during the test year? Please provide 
support if the unregulated companies paid the Company’s employees for the same 
time periods during the test year. If the unregulated company did not pay such 
employees, please state amount of time per week by unregulated company and by 
each employee. 
Please explain the hourly timekeeping for direct labor hours worked by employee for 
each company. 

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation 
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance 
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Allan R. Feichter was paid a bonus. 

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation 
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance 
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Chnstine E. Nelson was paid a bonus. 

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation 
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance 
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Denny N. Lopez was paid a bonus. 

Mr. Barney’s bonus was paid to reflect the appropriate annual compensation for the 
position of Operations Manager to which Mr. Barney was promoted in May of 2013. 

1 



CHINO MEADOWS I1 WATER CO., INC. 

Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 
DOCKET NO. W-02370A-14-023 1 

The bonus was paid in lieu of increasing Mr. Barney’s rate of pay at the time of 
promotion. 

See file CM TBH 2-12 Attachment - Bonus Schedule.pdf for the requested schedule. e. 

f. No employees are related to any of the officers, board member or family member of 
the officers of the Company. 

g. As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.42, due to payroll software 
limitations, salaries are allocated using a method where one employee’s salary is 
charged to Granite Mountain with all other employees being charged to C h o  
Meadows. The resulting allocation for the test year was $33,942 to Granite Mountain 
and $164,965 to Chino Meadows. The results in an approximately 17 percent 
allocation to Granite Mountain with 83 percent being allocated to Chino Meadows. 
The Company feels this resulting allocation of salaries provides an adequate 
allocation of payroll expense between the two companies. 

h. As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.25, the Administrative Assistant 
and Operations Manager positions allocated to Chino Meadows, provides support 
related to Mr. Levie’s property management activities. The positions are not paid 
separately for these activities. It is estimated that for the Administrative Assistant up 
to 2 hours per week is spent on property management activities. It is estimated that 
for the Operations Manager position up to 4 hours per week is spent on property 
management activities. 

The Company is not sure it understands this question. Salaries are allocated as 
discussed in the answer to part g. The Company did create job codes in Quickbooks 
and on its timecards for various companies. The intent of these codes was to allow 
for detailed allocation of payroll costs between companies. However, the Company 
discovered that due to Quickbooks software limitations, using the job costing function 
of Quickbooks to allocate payroll between companies would require significant 
ongoing accounting and reconciliation effort that was beyond its staff capabilities. 

i. 

2 



ATTACHMENT E 

GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Christine Nelson 

Title: Admin Assistant 

Address: 501 N Hwy 89 
Chino Valley, AZ 86323 

Data Request Number: TBH 2.5 

Q. Salaries and Wages Expenses - Please answer and/or provide the requested information 
for the following: 
a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

A. a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

Please expllin the payroll bonus provided to Jeanette Myrick on Check 5389 for 
$2,500 on December 11, 2013. Additionally, please explain why a bonus is provided 
to an employee that is no longer with the Company. 
Please explain the payroll bonus provided to Nicole Magnussen on Check 5390 for 
$1,000 on December 1 1, 20 13. 
Please provide a schedule by employee, date and the amount of bonuses paid by the 
Company for the past 5 years. 
Are any of the employees related to any of the officers, board member or family 
member of the officers of the Company? 
Does Nikki Magnussen (Administrative Assistant) perform the same duties as the 
previous employee Jeanette Myrick (Bookkeeper/Administrative Assistant)? If not, 
please explain what duties are different. 
Please explain the allocation of one employee on the payroll for the Company instead 
of the direct labor hours being allocated by employee for each company. 
Please state whether any of the employees of the Company work for any unregulated 
companies of the owners during their work shifts during the test year? Please provide 
support if the unregulated companies paid the Company’s employees for the same 
time periods during the test year. If the unregulated company did not pay such 
employees, please state amount of time per week by unregulated company and by 
each employee. 

Jeanette Mymk worked for the Company for 25 years and retired from the Company 
in October 2013. Paul Levie authorized the bonus for work performed through 
October of 2013 and in recognition of many years of valued service to the Company. 

It is the Company’s practice to pay a portion of an employee’s annual compensation 
in the form of a bonus when the employee demonstrates satisfactory performance 
during the year. Consistent with this practice, Niclole Magnussen was paid a bonus. 

See file GM TBH 2-5 Attachment - Bonus Schedule.pdf for the requested schedule. 

No employees are related to any of the officers, board member or family member of 
the officers of the Company. 

Yes she performed the same duties. 

As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.40, due to payroll software 
limitations, salaries are allocated using a method where one employee’s salary is 

1 



GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 

charged to Granite Mountain with all other employees being charged to Chino 
Meadows. The resulting allocation for the test year was $33,942 to Granite Mountain 
and $164,965 to Chino Meadows. The results in an approximately 17 percent 
allocation to Granite Mountain with 83 percent being allocated to Chino Meadows. 
The Company feels this resulting allocation of salaries provides an adequate 
allocation of payroll expense between the two companies. 

g. As discussed in the Company’s response to TBH 1.24, the Administrative Assistant 
position allocated to Granite Mountain, provides support related to Mr. Levie’s 
property management activities. The position is not paid separately for these 
activities. It is estimated that up to 16 hours per week is spent on property 
management activities. 

2 



ATTACHMENT - I- 

GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Christine Nelson 

Title: Admin Assistant 

Address: 501 N Hwy 89 
Chino Valley, AZ 86323 

Data Request Number: TBH 2.9 

Q. Specific Account History from Data Request TBH 1.42 Daniels’ Home Property (per 
Decision 71869 Pg. 23, Line 16) David P. Levie Account 80.002.01 - Please answer 
andor provide the reauested information for the following: 
a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

A. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

Please provide the complete customer history for th6 account from January 2010 to 
October 2014. 
Please explain all billing adjustments specifically the adjustment done on December 
3 1,2013 to t h s  account. See Attachment A. 
Please explain why this account for water services was not terminated for failure to 
make the appropriate payments (No payments in the test year). The beginning balance 
on this account in the test year is $3,369.03 and the ending balance at the end of the 
test year is $5,701.26 (Balance without billing adjustments done on December 31, 
2013 is $7,265.68). See Attachment A. 
Please explain the Company’s contact with Customers with abnormally high usage 
water consumption. Specifically, the above mentioned account’s high usage in March 
2013 and April 2013. The increase from February 2013 to March 2013 is 94,440 
gallons and from February 20 13 to April to 20 13 is 13 1,060 gallons. See Attachment 
A. 
Please identify the name of the employees by month that read this meter in the test 
year. 

See file GM TBH 2-9 Attachment - Customer History Daniel Levie 8000201 .pdf for 
the requested history. 

The $1,564.42 adjustment was made at the direction of Mr. Paul D. Levie to remove 
late fees and adjust for a water leak. Once the adjustment was recorded, Mr. Paul D. 
Levie paid the balance of $5,70 1.26, bringing the account current. 

During the test year the Company was not following procedure for shut of fs  for 
Granite Mountain Water Company. When new employee (Christine Nelson) was 
hired and was being trained by Pam Harbeson, she was told by the former employee 
not to perform shut-offs in Granite Mountain, but she was not given an explanation as 
to why. After a few months the new employee questioned this procedure and began to 
look through the accounts and noticed multiple past due bills. The matter was 
brought to the attention of the Operations Manager at which time she was notified 
that that proper procedure was not being followed and that notification and shut-offs 

1 



GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs Second Set of Data Requests 

should be done every month. At that time, the Company sent out late notices to all 
delinquent accounts and began collecting monies that were due. 

In regards to this specific account, it was brought to Paul D. Levie’s attention that this 
bill had not been paid. After investigation it was determined that the bill was being 
sent to Daniel Levie’s home address in the Granite Mountain service area, a home 
occupied by Mr. Daniel Levie’s ex-wife. Mr. Daniel Levie resides in Utah and did 
not receive a copy of the billings. After discussion between Paul D. Levie and Danny 
Levie, it was decided that Mr. Paul D. Levie would be responsible for paying the bill. 

Due to the fact that late noticeshhuts off were not being sent, Mr. Daniel Levie did 
not receive copies of the bills and the miscommunication between Paul Levie and 
Daniel Levie this bill was not brought current until January 2014. 

d. Normal procedure is as follows: When entering meter reads Caselle is programmed 
to beep with a warning if the meter read is a noticeable amount higher or lower than 
the previous bill at which time the admin assistant creates a service order requesting 
the Field Tech to re-read the meter and check for any leaks at the meter. If the meter 
read is correct a phone call is made to the customer and a follow up letter is sent 
regarding a possible leak on the customer’s property. 

e Meter reading is performed by a pair of employees each month. One Field Tech 
reads the meter and the other writes it down to ensure that the meters are read 
correctly. The pair of employees reading the meters during the test year is as follows. 

January- Denny Lopez 
Arden Barney 

February- Denny Lopez 
Arden Barney 

March- 

April- 

May- 

June- 

July- 

August- 

Sept.- 

0ct.- 

Nov.- 

Dec.- 

Denny Lopez 
Arden Barney 
Denny Lopez 
Arden Barney 
Denny Lopez 
Nathan Pallaehne 
Denny Lopez 
Nathan Pallaehne 
Denny Lopez 
Alan Feitcher 
Denny Lopez 
Alan Feitcher 
Denny Lopez 
Alan Feitcher 
Denny Lopez 
Alan Feitcher 
Denny Lopez 
Alan Feitcher 
Denny Lopez 
Alan Feitcher 

2 



ATTACHMENT G 

GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

Response provided by: Ray L. Jones 

Title: Consultant 

Address: 18835 North Thompson Peak Parkway, Suite 215 
Scottsdale, AZ 85255 

Data Request Number: TBH 1.31 

Q. Notes/Accounts Receivable from Associated Companies - Referring to the Balance Sheet, 
Page 21 Acct. No. 146. Please provide explain and provide the following: 
a. Please provide a detailed schedule by month from January 20 10 to December 20 13. The 

detailed schedule should include the date, amount, check number, associated company, 
purpose of the note/accounts receivable, payment information and the balance due at the 
end of each month. 

b. Please provide specific details for the amounts due from each specific associated 
company at the end of the test year. 

A. a. See file GM TBH 1-3 1 Attachment - Account Detail Receivable Assoc Company.pdf for 
the requested schedule. 

b. 146.03- Due from CMII Water Co- Other - This account represents funds paid on behalf 
of Chino Meadows for various categories of expenses incurred by Chino Meadows in 
November of 2012. The balance is not a receivable in the traditional sense. The balance 
would be more properly characterized as an intercompany balance, similar as to what 
would be recorded between a parent holding company and utility subsidiary companies or 
between utility subsidiary companies when cash is transferred from one utility subsidiary 
to the parent holding company or another utility subsidiary and vice versa. Chino 
Meadows is not required to make any payments to Granite Mountain. Should Chino 
Meadows provide funds to or on behalf of Granite Mountain, the intercompany balance 
would be reduced. The balance at the end of the test year was $19,891.00. 

146.04- Due from ALWC (Antelope Lakes Water Co) - This account represents funds 
paid on behalf of Antelope Lakes for various categories of expenses incurred by Antelope 
Lakes. The balance is not a receivable in the traditional sense. The balance would be 
more properly characterized as an intercompany balance, similar as to what would be 
recorded between a parent holding company and utility subsidiary companies or between 
utility subsidiary companies when cash is transferred from one utility subsidiary to the 
parent holding company or another utility subsidiary and vice versa. Antelope Lakes is 
not required to make any payments to Granite Mountain. Should Antelope Lakes 
provide funds to or on behalf of Granite Mountain, the intercompany balance would be 
reduced. The balance at the end of the test year was 8,782.46. 

1 



GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Response to Staffs First Set of Data Requests 

146.08- Due GFL CMI Tract B Water Line - This account represent funds advanced to 
Desert Snow Construction on behalf of Mr. Levie. The funds paid for a waterline serving 
property owned by Mr. Levie. The property is within the Town of Chino Valley water 
service area and is not associated with any of the water utilities owned by Mr. Levie. The 
balance is due and payable upon demand by Granite Mountain. The balance at the end of 
the test year was 15,195.58. 

146.10- Due from PDL trust - This account represent funds advanced to or on behalf of 
Mr. Levie. The funds were for personal use. The balance is due and payable upon 
demand by Granite Mountain. The balance at the end of the test year was 15,000.00 

146.11- Due from Zooki - This account represent funds advanced on behalf of Mr. 
Levie’s son, Daniel P. Levie. The funds covered expenses for office support provided to 
Mr. Levie by an outside contractor that were billed to Granite Mountain in error. The 
balance is due and payable upon demand by Granite Mountain. The balance at the end of 
the test year was 260.00. 

2 



0)  

z 5 

. . . . .  . . . . .  
l i v l i v 0  
a, a, a, a,.= r r r r m  
0 0 0 0 z  . . . . .  

0 0 0 0 0  

L:L:L:L:L: 
.E .r .c .E .E 
0 0 0 0 0  

0 x 
0 
0- 
Y 

N z * 
- m c 
2 

0 x 

w c  a m  
? 3  

0 x 

a, 

n 
m 0 



N 
a, 
m m a 

0 
9 
m 

m 

7 

- 
r - o o o o o o o o o r .  * 
" 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 "  
m o o o o o o o o o m  

t 9 9 y 9 9 9 9 9 9 7 
NUIInInInInInInInInb 

2 m 
r 

In- N - 
3 

3 
? 

-- 0- 0- -- 
? ' m y  

. . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  
d J d d d d d d d d 0  

o o o o o o o o o o z  
a , a , a ) a , O r n a , a , a I a , ~  
C C C C C C C C C C  m 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
._ 0 .e .e .e ,e .e .e ,e .e .@ .e ,e .e ,e 
c c c c c c c C - c Y c c e  m m m m m m m m m m m m m m  
z z z z z z z z z z z z z z  

. . .  . . .  
- 0 0  
a, .= = I m m  
Llzz . . .  

- m 
0 e 
Q 

i 
t3 

f 
u) a, 
Y m _I 

a, 
Q 0 - 
2 w  sa 
a a  

. . . . . . . . . .  
, n a ~ a n a a a n a  d - 
a,---------- 
c c c c c c s s s c c  

Q) m m m m m m m m m m m  
e .a, .a, .9 .a, .a, .!? .e .a, .a, .a, 

.E m n L l n m ~ ~ n n n o  

- 
3 m 
a 

m 
W - l  W L L  
-7 I 

2 
I- 

c 
0 e 
I- 

€ e 
Lc 

a, 

2 i c 



fn .- 
P 

0 0  ( o w  

E m z 

0 0  2 2  
W 
N 

0 0 

0 

W 
.;f 

9 - - m c 
? 



LoopiVet Commercial Leases in Chino Valley Exhibit 1 

.. . . . .  . . . . . . .  . . . .  
.... . . . . . . . .  





BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

SUSAN BITTER SMITH 
Chairman 

BOB STUMP 
Commissioner 

BOB BURNS 
Commissioner 

DOUG LITTLE 
Commissioner 

TOM FORESE 
Commissioner 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) 
GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, ) 
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A RATE INCREASE ) 

DOCKET NO. W-02467A-14-0230 

DIRECT 

TESTIMONY 

OF 

DOROTHY HAINS, P. E. 

UTILITIES ENGINEER 

UTILITIES DIVISION 

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

JULY 15,2015 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................................................... 1 

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY ......................................................................................................... 2 

ENGINEERING REPORT ........................................................................................................... 3 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ......................................................................... 4 

EXHIBITS 

Engineering Report for Granite Mountain Water Company ......................................................... DMH-1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Dorothy Hains 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 1 

INTRODUCTION 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Dorothy Hains. My business address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, 

Arizona 85007. 

By whom and in what position are you employed? 

I am employed by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission” or “ACC”) as a 

Utilities Engineer - Water/Wastewater in the Utilities Division. 

How long have you been employed by the Commission? 

I have been employed by the Commission since January 1998. 

What are your responsibilities as a Utilities Engineer - Water/Wastewater? 

My main responsibilities are to inspect, investigate and evaluate water and wastewater 

systems. Ths includes obtaining data, preparing reconstruction cost new and/or original cost 

studies, investigative reports, interpreting rules and regulations, and to suggest corrective 

action and provide technical recommendations on water and wastewater system deficiencies. 

I also provide written and oral testimony in rate cases and other cases before the 

Commission. 

How many companies have you analyzed for the Utilities Division? 

I have analyzed more than 90 companies fulfillrng these various responsibilities for 

Commission Utilities Division Staff (“Staff’). 

Have you previously testified before this Commission? 

Yes, I have testified on numerous occasions before this Commission. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Direct Testimony of Dorothy Hains 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 2 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What is your educational background? 

I graduated from the University of Alabama in Birmingham in 1987 with a Bachelor of 

Science degree in Civil Engineering. 

Briefly describe your pertinent work experience. 

Before my employment with the Commission, I was an Environmental Engineer for the 

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ’) for ten years. Prior to that time, I 

was an Enpeering Technician with C. F. Hains, Hydrology in Northport, Alabama for 

approximately five years. 

Please state your professional membership, registrations, and licenses. 

I have been a registered Civil E n p e e r  in Arizona since 1990. I am a member of the 

American Society of Civil Engineering, American Water Works Association and Arizona 

Water Association. 

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 
A. 

What was your assignment in this rate proceeding? 

My assignment was to provide Staffs engineering evaluations for the subject Granite 

Mountain Water Company, Inc. (“Granite Mountain”) rate proceeding. 

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 

The purpose of my testimony is to present the findings of Staffs engmeering evaluation of 

the operations for Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. (“Granite Mountain” of “the 

Company”). The findings are contained in the Engineering Report that I have prepared for 

thls proceeding. The report is included as Exhibit DMH-1 in this pre-filed testimony. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Direct Testimony of Dorothy Hains 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 3 

ENGINEERING REPORT 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Would you briefly describe what was involved in preparing your Engineering Report 

for this rate proceeding? 

After reviewing the application, I physically inspected the Granite Mountain water system to 

evaluate the operation and to determine if any plant items were not used and useful. I 

contacted ADEQ to determine if the water system was in compliance with the Safe Drinking 

Water Act. I also contacted the Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) to 

determine if the water systems were in compliance with ADWR’s requirements governing 

water providers and/or community water systems. After I obtained information from 

Granite Mountain regarding water plant improvements, permits, chemical testing expenses, 

water usage data, post-test year projects, and tariff modlfications, I analyzed that information. 

Based on all the above, I prepared the attached Enpeering Report for Granite Mountain. 

Please describe the information contained in your Engineering Report for Granite 

Mountain. 

The Report is divided into three general sections: 1) Executive Summay, 2) Engineering Report 

Discussion, and 3) Engineering Repod Exbibits. The Engineering Report Discussion is further dlvided 

into eleven subsections: A) Purpose of Report; B) Location of System; C) Description of 

System; D) Water Usage; E) Growth Projection; F) ADEQ Compliance; G) ADWR 

Compliance; H) ACC compliance; I) Water Testing Expenses; J) Depreciation Rates; and KJ 

Other Issues. These subsections provide information about the water plant serving Granite 

Mountain. 



Direct Testimony of Dorothy Hains 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 
Page 4 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

What are Staffs conclusions and recommendations regarding the operations of the 

water and wastewater systems? 

Staffs conclusions and recommendations for Granite Mountain are contained in the 

Executive Summary of the attached Enpeering Report. 

Does this conclude your direct testimony? 

Yes, it does. 



EXHIBIT DMH-1 

Engineering Report 
Granite Mountain Water 
Company, Inc. 
By Dorothy Hains, I?. E. 
Docket Nos. W-02467A-14-0230 
(Rates) 

July 15,2015 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Recommendations: 

1. Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commissionyy) Utilities Division Staff 
(“Staff’) recommends that Granite Mountain Water Company (“Granite Mountain” or “the 
Company”) use depreciation rates by individual National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissioners (“NARUC”) category, as delineated in Exhibit 6. (See and Exhibit 6 for a 
discussion and a tabulation of the recommended rates.) 

2. Staff recommends approval of the meter and service line installation charges listed in Table 5 
under the columns labeled “Company Proposed/Staff Recommended”. (See SK of report 
for discussion and details.) 

3. Staff recommends that annual water testing costs of $1,850 be used for purposes of this rate 
proceeding. (See SI and Table 4 for discussion and details.) 

4. Staff recommends that Granite Mountain file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket and within 45 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at least 
three (3) Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) in the form of tariffs that substantially 
conform to the templates created by Staff. The templates created by Staff are available on 
the Commission’s website at httu: / / \~ww.azcc .~ov /Div i s ions /~~ t i e s  /forms.asp. 

Staff h t h e r  recommends that a maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public 
Awareness/Public Relations” or “Education and Training” categories. The Company may 
request cost recovery of the actual costs associated with the BMPs implemented in its next 
general rate application. (See SK of report for discussion and details.) 

5. Staff recommends that Granite Mountain file a copy of the Approval of Construction 
(“AOC”) for the new 50,000 gallon storage tank with Docket Control as a compliance item 
in this docket within 90 days of the tank being placed in service. (See SK of report for 
discussion and details.) 



6. Staff recommends that Mr. Levie transfer ownership of inactive Well No. 2 to Granite 
Mountain. Staff further recommends that Granite Mountain file an Affidavit stating that the 
ownership of Well No. 2 has been transferred to the Company. Staff further recommends 
that the Affidavit be filed within 90 days of the effective date of the Commission order in 
this matter. (See $K of report for &scussion and details.) 

Conclusions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

A check of the Compliance Section database indicated that Granite Mountain has no 
delinquency @er ACC database compliance check dated April 15,2015). (See $H of report 
for discussion and detads.) 

The Company is in compliance with Arizona Department of Environmental Quality 
(“ADEQ”) water quality standards and is delivering water that meets water quality standards 
required by Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4 (Safe Drinking Water 
Regulations). (See $F of report for discussion and details.) 

The Company is located in the Arizona Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) 
Prescott Active Management Area. Staff received a Compliance Status Report from ADWR 
for Granite Mountain on July 22, 2014. In its report, ADWR states that the Company is 
compliant with departmental requirements governing water providers and/or community 
water systems. (See SG of report for discussion and details.) 

The Company had a non-accountable water loss of 7.1 1 percent during the test year which is 
within the 10 percent allowable hu t .  (See SD of report for discussion and details.) 

Staff concludes that the Company has adequate production and storage capacity to serve its 
existing customer base and reasonable growth. (See SC of report for discussion and details.) 

The Company has approved Backflow and Curtahent  Tariffs on file with the Commission. 
(See SK of report for discussion and details.) 

Staff concludes the Company will have sufficient control over its water supply to ensure that 
it w d  be able to serve its customers. (See SK of report for discussion and details.) 

To prevent storm water runoff from flooding the Well No. 6 site, Granite Mountain 
installed two culverts under Short Spur Trail crossing approximately 180 feet southwest 
from the Well No. 6. Staff recommends that the expenses for culvert installation be 
classified to Structure and Improvements Account No. 304, when Well No. 6 becomes used 
and useful. (See SK of report for discussion and details.) 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

A . PURPOSE OF REPORT ........................................................................................................... 1 

B . LOCATION OF SYSTEM ........................................................................................................ 1 

C . DESCRIPTION OF SYSTEM .................................................................................................. 1 
I . System Description .................................................................................................................................................... 1 
II . System Ana4si.r ....................................................................................................................................................... 4 

D . WATER USAGE ....................................................................................................................... 4 

I . Water Sold .............................................................................................................................................................. 4 
II . Non-account Water ................................................................................................................................................... 4 

E . GROWTH PROJECTION ........................................................................................................ 5 

F . ADEQ COMPLIANCE ............................................................................................................. 5 

G . ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE .......... 5 

H . ACC COMPLIANCE ................................................................................................................ 6 

I . WATER TESTING EXPENSES ................................................................................................ 6 

J . DEPRECIATION RATES ......................................................................................................... 7 

K . OTHER ISSUES ....................................................................................................................... 7 
. .  I . Semzce Lzne and Meter Instalkztion Cbatges ....................................................................................................................................... 7 

II . Curtailment Tan# ............................................................................................................................................................................. 8 
III . Cmss Connection or Backflow Tanff ................................................................................................................................................ 8 
IV . BMP Tanffs .................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
V . Post-Test Year Plant ......................................................................................................................................................................... 8 
V I  . Requinments in Commission Denston No . 71869 .......................................................................................................................... 9 
VII . Post-Test Year Pmject Eqenses .................................................................................................................................................... 9 
V I I I  Reclass@cation ............................................................................................................................................................................ 10 

. .  

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit 1 : Granite Mountain Certificate Service Area .............................................................................. 11 
Exhibit 2: Location of Granite Mountain Service Area ............................................................................. 12 
Exhibit 3: Systematic Drawing ...................................................................................................................... 13 
Exhibit 4: Water Usage in Granite Mountain Service Area ...................................................................... 14 
Exhibit 5: Actual and Projected Growth in Granite Mountain Service Area ......................................... 15 
Exhibit 6: Depreciation Rates ........................................................................................................................ 16 



ENGINEERING REPORT 
GRANITE MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NO. W-02467A-14-0230 (RATES) 

A. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report was prepared in response to the application of Granite Mountain Water 
Company, Inc. (“Granite Mountain” or “Company”) with the Arizona Corporation Commission 
(“ACC” or “Commission”) for a rate increase. The ACC Utilities Division Staff (“Staff ’) performed 
an enpeering review and analysis of the subject application. The results of Staffs review and 
analysis are presented in this report. 

On September 25, 2014, Dorothy Hains, Staff Enpee r ,  conducted an inspection of the 
Company’s system, accompanied by Teresa Hunsaker (Staff Accountant) and Arden Barney 
(Company’s Manager). On January 21, 2015, Staff conducted a follow-up inspection with Mr. 
Barney regarding the status of certain post test year plant additions. On March 24, 2015, Staff 
conducted a second follow-up inspection with Mi-. Barney regarding post-test year plant. 

B. LOCATION OF SYSTEM 

The Company is located approximately 6 miles northeast of the City of Prescott in Yavapai 
County. Attached Exhbits 1 and 2 detail the location of the service area in relation to other 
Commission-regulated companies in Yavapai County and in the immediate area. The Company 
serves an area approximately three quarters of a square mile in size that includes portions of Sections 
30 and 31, of Township 15 North, Range 2 West. 

C. DESCRIPTION OF SYSTEM 

I. System Desmption 

The system is regulated under Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) 
Public Water System (“PWS”) No. 13-150. The Company owns and operates a water system that 
consists of three active wells, two storage tanks, a booster pump station and a distribution system. 
The wells are approximately 300 feet apart on Shane Drive. A detailed listing of the Company’s 
water system facilities is as follows: 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 2 

Table 1 Plant Facility and Well Data (in PWS No. 13-150) 

Active Well Data 

511771 

2107192 
Well 

TOTAL, + 15 

15 

10 

Casing Casing 
Size@ Depth (in 

(GPM) inches) ft.) 

6o I I 

I I ownership I 
(Meter 
Size 

inches) 

Year 
drilled location 

2475 Short Spur Trail 

Notes: 
1. 

2. 

Per the Company this well production has declined. The production vanes from 22 GPM to 8 GPM; 
the pumping rate at static water level is 8 GPM. 
This well has been in service since May 2015, ADWR requirements limit this well's production to 17 
GPM. 

Inactive Well Data 

2465 Shane Dr. 

Notes: 
1. Well No. 2 is used to monitor the ground water elevation. (See Section K below for further decision.) 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 3 

Diameter (inches) 
2 
4 
6 

Active Storage Tanks and Pump Station 

Material Length (feet) 

PVC 16,114 
PVC 19,098 

polyvinyl chloride (‘TVC”) 708 

Location 

, .  

1 
1 Y Z  
2 

3 (comp) 
3 (turbo) 
4 (comp) 
4 (turbo) 
6 (turbo) 

Total 

Inactive Storage Tank 

” 
40 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

141 

Distribution Mains 

Meters 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 4 

II. @stem A n a @ r  

The Company served approximately 120 metered customers in 2013 during the test year; the 
majority of which are residential. Staff concludes that the system has adequate production and 
storage capacity to serve the existing customer base and reasonable growth. See discussion in 
Section K regarding post-test year plant additions. 

D. WATER USAGE 

Table 2 summarizes water usage in the Company’s Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 
((‘CC8“”) service area. Exhibit 4 is a graph that shows water consumption data in gallons per day 
(“GPD”) per customer for the system during the test year. 

Table 2 Water Usage in the System (Granite Mountain) 

I. Watersold 

Based on information provided by the Company, during the test year the Company 
experienced an overall daily average use of 144 GPD per customer, a high use of 338 GPD per 
customer, and a low use of 118 GPD per customer. The highest total monthly use occurred in June, 
when a total of 1,236,000 gallons were sold to 122 customers. The lowest total monthly use 
occurred in February, when 392,000 gallons were sold to 119 customers. 

II. Non-account Water 

Non-account water should be 10 percent or less. The Company reported 9,763,000 gallons 
sold and 10,510,000 gallons pumped, resulting in a water loss of 7.11 percent, which is within the 
acceptable limit of 10 percent. 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 5 

Year 
1999 
2000 
2001 

E. GROWTH PROJECTION 

Nos. of Customers 
40 Reported 
48 Reported 
44 Reoorted 

Based on the service meter data contained in the Company’s annual reports, the number of 
customers increased from 40 at the end of 1999 to 121 at the end of 2013, which results in an 
average growth rate of 7 additional customers per year for the period. Based on the linear regression 
analysis, the number of customers could grow to 148 by end of 2018. The following table 
summarizes both actual and projected growth in the Company’s certificated service area. 

2018 

Table 3 Actual and Projected Growth (Granite Mountain) 

148 Estimated 

F. ADEQ COMPLIANCE 

In an ADEQ Compliance Status Report dated April 9, 2015, ADEQ stated that the system 
(PWS No. 13-150) had no major deficiencies. ADEQ determined that the system was delivering 
water that meets water quality standards required by Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 
4 (Safe Drinking Water Regulations). 

G. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE 

Granite Mountain is located in the Prescott Active Management Area (“AMA”) as 
designated by ADWR, and is subject to AMA reporting and conservation rules. Staff received a 
compliance status report from ADWR dated June 17, 2015, in which ADWR has determined that 
Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. is currently in compliance with departmental requirements 
governing water providers and/or community water systems. 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 6 

Nitrates - annual 

Asbestos - per 9 years 

H. ACC COMPLIANCE 

MAP 

$180 2% MAP MAP 

12 MAP $40 

A check of the Compliance Section database indicated that Granite Mountain has no 
delinquency (per ACC database compliance check dated April 15,2015). (See Section K for further 
discussion). 

I. WATER TESTING EXPENSES 

The Company reported its water testing expense at $5,380 for the test year (this amount 
includes new source testing for Well No. 6 and ADEQ permit fee whtch should be reclassified in 
capital improvement accounts). The Company reported $1,320 for water testing costs for 2012. 
Staff used the ADEQ Monitoring Assistance Program (“MAP”) to develop its testing costs based 
on the following assumptions: 

1. MAP will do baseline testing on everything except copper, lead, bacteria, and disinfection by- 
products. 

2. The estimated water testing expenses represent a minimum cost based on no “hits” other 
than lead and copper, and assume compositing of well samples. If any constituents are 
found, then the testing costs could dramatically increase. ADEQ testing is performed in 3- 
year compliance cycles. Therefore, monitoring costs are estimated for a 3-year compliance 
period and then presented on an annualized basis. 

3. MAP fees were based on the ADEQ MAP invoice for calendar year 2014. 

4. All monitoring expenses are based on Staffs best knowledge of lab costs and methodology 
and one point of entry. 

Table 4 shows Staffs estimated annual monitoring expense. 

Table 4 Water Testing Cost 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 7 

TTHM/HHAs - per 3 years 
Maximum chlorine residual levels 
MAP fees (annual) 
SamDle transDort fee 

1 Lead & Copper - annual* I $34 I 5 I $170 I $57 II 
$3603 3 $1,080 $360 

$0 72 $0 $0 

$65 $65 

$540.41 

1 -inch 

1 %-inch 

Notes: 
1. Assumes Biological tests performed by Bradshaw Mountain Environmental. 
2. Assumes these tests performed by Legend Lab. 

209 441 650 300 575 875 

321 395 716 500 675 1,175 

Water testing expenses should be adjusted to the annual expense amount shown in Table 4, 
which totals $1,850. 

J. DEPRECIATION RATES 

The Company requests to modify its approved depreciation rates, however, the Company 
did not provide supporting documentation. Therefore, Staff recommends denial of the Company’s 
request. Staff further recommends the approval of Staffs typical and customary depreciation rates 
by individual National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) category, as 
delineated in Exhibit 6. (See Exhibit 6 for a breakdown of the Company proposed rates and Staff 
recommends rates.) 

K. OTHER ISSUES 

I. Service Line and Meter Installation Chatges 

The Company has proposed to increase its Service Line and Meter Installation charges. The 
Company’s proposed charges are within Staffs typical range for service line and meter installation 
charges. Therefore, Staff recommends approval of the Company’s proposed charges. The charges 
listed in Table 5 under the columns labeled “Company Proposed/Staff Recommended” should be 
adopted. 

Table 5 Service Line and Meter Installation Charges 



L 

Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 8 

11. Czrtailment Tan’ 

The Company has an approved curtailment tariff on file with the Commission. 

ID. Cmss Connection or Back$Zow Tan# 

The Company has an approved backflow prevention tariff on file with the Commission. 

I V .  BMP Tan@ 

Staff recommends that Granite Mountain fde with Docket Control, as a compliance item in 
this docket and within 45 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at least three (3) 
BMPs in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created by Staff, The 
templates created by Staff are available on the Commission’s website at 
htm: / /www.azcc..ov/1)i~risions /U&ties /forms.asD. 

Staff further recommends that a maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public 
Awareness/Public Relations” or “Education and Training” categories. The Company may request 
cost recovery of the actual costs associated with the BMPs implemented in its next general rate 
application. 

V. Post-Test Year Plant 

The Company includes three plant improvement items in its proposed post-test year plant 
additions: (1) Well No. 6 installation, (2) a new 6-inch main along Short Spur Trail connecting Well 
No. 6 with the main line at or near Williamson Valley Highway and (3) one 50,000 gallon storage 
tank. On March 24,2015, when Staff conducted its last post-test year plant inspection, none of the 
new plant additions had been completed. On May 19, 2015, ADEQ has issued a Certificate of 
Approval of Construction (“AOC”) for the installation for Well No. 6 and 620 feet of 6-inch PVC 
main. Therefore, Staff concludes that Well No. 6 and 6-inch main at or near Williamson Valley 
Highway are used and useful. 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 9 

The Company is also in the process of installing a new 50,000 gallon storage tank; however, 
the construction is incomplete. The Company estimates the construction of the storage tank will be 
completed in September. 

Staff recommends that Granite Mountain file a copy of the AOC for the new 50,000 gallon 
storage tank with Docket Control as a compliance item in this docket within 90 days of the tank 
being placed in service. 

VI. Requinments in Commission Decision No. 71869 

In Decision No. 71869, the Commission ordered Staff to determine if the Company has 
sufficient control over its water supply to ensure that all customers will be served. According to 
ADWR well ownership records, the Company’s active wells (Well No. 3 and Well No. 4) have been 
registered to the Company. 

Inactive Well No. 2 is registered to Mr. Paul Levie, not to the Company. Well No. 2 is used 
to monitor ground water depth at ADWR’s request. Since customers have paid for the maintenance 
expenses associated with this ADWR monitoring well, Staff recommends that Mr. Levie transfer 
ownership of this well to the Company. Staff further recommends that the Company file an 
Affidavit stating that the ownership of Well No. 2 has been transferred to the Company within 90 
days of the effective date of the Commission order in this matter. 

The Company’s tanks are located in the Public Utility Easement (“PUE‘) as recorded in 
Parcel No. 102-14-037. Paragraph D.9.B in Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (“CC&K7) for 
Granite Mountain Homesites Unit V, Phase I, Equestrian Development Corp defines the PUE. 
Staff concludes the Company will have sufficient control over its water supply to ensure that it will 
be able to serve its customers. 

VII. Post-test Year Pmject Expenses 

1. Well No. 6 Land Site (Total Land Area 12,200 Square Feet Assessor Parcel Number (“APN’3 
No. 102-07-0080) 

Based on the ADEQs approved construction plan, 4,900 square feet of the total land area is 
designated as easement for the well, pump house and on-site water mains and 7,300 square feet of 
the land area is designated to road right-of-way use to access Well No. 6. The expenses for the 
easement should be reclassified to Land and Land Rlghts Account No. 303 from Well Account No. 
307. 

2. Culverts 

To prevent storm water run-off from flooding the Well No. 6 site, the Company installed 
two 30 feet, 30-inch diameter galvanized culverts under Short Spur Trail crossing approximately 180’ 
southwest from the Well No. 6. Staff recommends that the expenses for culvert installation be 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A- 14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 10 

classified to Structure and Improvements Account No. 304, when Well No. 6 becomes used and 
useful. 

VIII. Reclnss$ication 

1. Invoice No. 13535 from R W Tuner & Sons 

All exbenses in the Invoice No. 13535 had been listed under NARUC Account No. 307 for L 

Wells. Staff recommends reclassification as follows: 

Amounts Description of Plant item Reclassified to Reasons 
(3s> NARUC Account 

4,200 Yaskawa variable frequency 311 (l‘umping VFD is an adjustable-speed drive used 111 

drive (“VFD) Nema 1 Equipment) electro mechaiiical dnrc  systems to coiitrol 
motor speed 

1,196 2” water meter with coupling 334 (Meters) This is a well meter. 

80.96 1” pressure reducer 333 (Services) The device is for a service connection to 
2475 Short Spur Trail 

1,792.00 B7B pellet chlorinator with 320.2 (Solution This is a water treatment device. 
pellets Chemical Feeders) 

2. Invoice No. 13694 from R W Tuner & Sons 

Plant items in Invoice No. 13694 are related to a chlorine disinfection device; therefore, $2,415.00 
should be classified as plant in NARUC Account No. 320.2 (Solution Chemical Feeders). 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 

1 Page 

FIGURE 1 

Granite Mountain Certificate Service Area 

RANGE 2 West 

1 
f 

B 

ZB 

29 

32 

// 

N 

u 24 

U-2467 (1) 
Granite Mountain Water Compru 

U-2539 (1) 
Granite Oaks Water Users Asmi 

r/l ! 
1 

'lll15N2W 15 MAY I9 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 12 

FIGURE 2. 

LOCATION OF GRANITE MOUNTAIN SERVICE AREA 

Y A V A P A I  C O U N T Y  



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 3 

FIGURE 3 

SYSTEMATIC DRAWING 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 14 

FIGURE 4 

WATER USAGE O N  THE GRANITE MOUNTAIN SERVICE AREA 

350 

300 

250 

200 

150 

100 

During 2013 Test Year Water Usage In Granite Mountain 
Water CC&N Area 

n 

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov 
Month I c1 wconnectlons 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 15 

EXHIBIT 5 

ACTUAL AND PROJECTED GROWTH IN GRANITE MOUNTAIN 

Actual And Projected Growth In Granite Mountain Water 
Division CC&N Area 

150 

100 

50 

0 
2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 



Granite Mountain Water Company, Inc. 
Docket No. W-02467A-14-0230 (Rates) 
Page 16 

Exhibit 6 

Water Depreciation Rates 

Recommended Depreciable Plant 


